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M&rch 28, 1936.

MEI^QRANDTO FOR THE DIRECTOR

Re: Bremer Case.

Mr. Connelley telephoned me from Youngstown, Ohio, to . advise.-that
from the informant developed by the Post Office Inspectors, they^hWe^'Sscer-
tained the location of the house in which the subjects of this case are said
to be, the same bdng located at a certain point about seven or eight miles
from Hot^Springs, Arkansas. Mr. Connelley said that he end Agent Smith are
proceeding at once to Cleveland, where he has requested Mr. MacFarland to
make arrangements for an airplane from Cleveland to Little Rock, where a
meeting will be had and then proceed by automobile to Hot Springs and thence
to the place in question. Mr. Connelley said that the Post Office Inspectors
are in on this for the reason that the informant is theirs, and it was only
through their cooperatien that we have the information at all.

Mr. Connelley said that the house in question is said to be on a
wooded knoll, and is going to be rather difficult to take. In this regard,
he said he would like to have ten men sent in to Little Rock to assist in
this matter, which, with Mr. Smith and himself, will make twelve. He
suggested the names of Agents Barber of Milwaukee and Hurt of Dallas, slso
mentioning Agents Smith, Hansen and Euchanan of the Oklahoma City Office.

He said that it will take about eight hours by air from Cleveland
to Little Rock, and if they can get out of Cleveland about 2:30 in the
morning, it will put them in Little Rock 8round 10:30 A.M. Mr. Connelley
said that the expense of this airplane trip will be shared 50-50 between
the Agents and the Post Office Inspectors, who are going along.

Time - 11:12 P.M.

Upon your instructions, I telephoned SAC Brantley at the Oklahoma
City Office and advised him of the facts in this matter. I told him that
you desired him to personally go over to Little Rock and take some men from

his office, suggesting Special Agents Frank Smith, Paul Hansen, Buchanan, and
John B. Little. Mr. Brantley said that while it will be a little difficult to
get in touch with Buchanan and Frank Smith to %et them over there by nine o T clock
in the morning, he will try to do is. Mr. Brantley mentioned that Special Agent
D. A. Bryce is in Oklahoma City at this time on sick leave, but that he under-
stands he is about ready to return to his headquarters at Aberdeen; that he will
get in touch with Bryce, and/nis 'vm'M tlory permit a,» .he „
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Memo for the Director -2- 3/28/36

t

Mr. Brantley said that he would wire the Bureau what Agents are
being taken, and assured me that they will go properly equipped, etc#

Time - 11:30 P.M.

I telephoned SAC Smith at the Kansas City Office and advised him
of the above situation, advising that we need a couple of men from his office
to assist in this raid. Mr. Smith said that he can send Special Agents Cruieq
Fierstone and Clary with the appropriate equipment to the Little Rock Office
at once by automobile.

Time - 11:47 P.M.

I telephoned SAC Blake at the Dallas Office with regard to this
matter, and he said that he can send Special Agents Hurt, Coulter and Mertz
to Little Rock so that they will be there at nine o 1 clock in the morning
to assist in this matter# Mr. Blake said that the appropriate equipment
will be sent with these men.

Time - 12:20 A.M. on the 29th.

I telephoned SAC MacFarland at the Cleveland Office and inquired
if he has arranged for the airplane for Mr. Connelley. He said that they
have arranged for a chartered plane.

I told Mr. MacFarland that I had talked with the Director, who
wanted certain instructions given to Mr. Connelley, and in this connection,

I told Mr. MacFarland that I wanted to make sure that I talked with Mr.
Connelley before he leaves on the airplane for Little Rock.

Time - 1:27 A.M.

Mr. Connelley telephoned in and I told him that upon discussing
this matter with you, you had stated you wanted Mr. Connelley to be sure
that if anything starts on this matter, someone would be designated to
act as informant to the Bureau. I told Mr. Connelley to arrange for a
wire to the Bureau to be kept open during the developments so that we
can be kept advised. Mr. Connelley said that the place in question is about
eight miles out from Hot Springs, but that he would take some man out there
unbeknown to the others and see if some form of telephonic communication

can*t be established to be used in this nfatter. I particularly pointed out
to Mr. Connelley that if some gun battle ensu4s such as the one down in
Florida, the Bureau should by all means be kept advised#



-3- 3/28/36Memo for the Director

I also particularly pointed out to Mr. Connelley your statement
relative to the news angle of this matter, and I am sure that he under-
stands how vitally important this angle of the matter is, especially in
view of his knowledge and my information to him concerning your opinion
of the Post Office Inspectors.

I then advised Mr. Connelley of the Agents who are going to
assist in this matter, as follows: From the Oklahoma City Office - SAC
Brantley, Paul Hansen, Buchanan, John B. Little, D. A. Bryce, Frank
Smith (possibly); from Dallas - C. 0. Hurt, Coulter and J. C. Mertz;
from Kansas City - Clary, Fierstcne and Cruise. I then asked Mr.
Connelley who else he would like to have, and he suggested that if
Agent Barber is sent down from Milwaukee, he would have enough Agents
if he can get a couple from the Little Rock Office. Of course, he will
have Agent R. E. Smith with him, and there will be about four Post Office
Inspectors.

Mr. Connelley said that they are departing at 2:30 A.M.

Time - 2:40 A.M.

I telephoned SAC Peterson at the Milwaukee Office in connection
with the above matter, and told him that the Bureau desires Agent Barber
to proceed at once to Little Rock to assist in this matter. Mr. Peterson
said that he does not know about the availability of transportation at

this, but said he would check up and advise me.

Mr. Peterson telephoned me back and said that the best he can
do in the way of transportation for Barber is to get him out of Chicago
by airplane at 11:15 A.M., which will put him in Little Rock at 7:32P.M.
In view of this, I authorized Mr. Barber 1 s transportation by air.

Respectfully,

*

With reference to the statement of Mr. Connelley that theexpense for

the chartered plane in this matter would be borne 50-50 by the Bureau and the
Post Office Inspectors, I suggested that he hold this in abeyance for the time

being, pointing out to him that developments might make it desirable for the

Bureau to bear the entire expense.
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Post Offloe Box BIS
Saint Paul, Minnesota

March. 30, 1936

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir: BHEKID

Reference is made to letter from the Jacksonville
Office dated March 27, 1936, relating to a plain envelope
postmarked Miami, Florida, November 24, 1934, addressed to
’Mr. and Mrs., Blackburn, Oklawaha, FloridaJ containing a letter
dated Novembjr 23, 1934, written by W. M.JJohnson, and re-
questing that this item be forwarded to the Bureau. I am
enclosing herewith the above described communication.

I am also enclosing a teleferam dated Miami , Florida,
November 21, 1934, addressed to T. C. Blackburn, beginning,
"I have been sick . • ", signed, "Joel/ Adams".

- r
The following items which were found in the house

occupied by Ma and Fred Barker, Oklawaha, are also being
enclosed:

f-/ . v\

Identification portion of Pan American ticket,
Miami to Havana, in the name of Mrs. MaiyjRyen.

Receipt of Goodrich Silvertown, Inc., Biseaynel

Boulevard and 7th St., Miami, Florida, in the
name of P. C.yBlsckburn.

I V./
Receipt for radio set from the Miami Radio vy7

Service Congiany to Mrs. J. B^Rhyne.

Receipt from Firestone Servioe Stores, Ins.,

Miami, to Mr. Blackburn, El Comodoro Hotel,

^RECORDED & INDEXED ^ ~ >>2}X? ~J I

Original notes of S.JL.C. dlt and S,A.C.yStapletoa

containing numbers of $l,l>00 bills and Jother

bills found in the house occupied by Ma and d36
Fred Barker, Oklawaha. /

7

:\\y



(

i

Application for 1934 auto registration Ford
Deluxe Coupe, engine #718-1194246, by 0. F.

, Sumners, El Comodoro Hotel, Miami*

Iyer’s order for Ford Coupe on t
Motors Company, Miami, signed by d
ElComodoro Hotel*

Diagram of the house at Oklawaha, Florida,
prepared by S.A.C. Stapleton*

Very truly yours,

C. W. STEIN
CWS:DI Special Agent in Charge

Enclosures.

CC Chicago
Cincinnati
Cleveland
Jacksonville

REGISTERED - AIR MAIL
SPECIAL DELIVER!
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

RE: BREMER KIDNAPING CASE

Mr. N« f han

Mr. To? on . ...

Mr. BuuTbnan

ry*<r

Mr. Cle~«r

Mr. CofTcy

Mr. Kdwro*ds .

Mr. Egrn

Mr. Forrvortb .

Mr. Harbo -

Mr. Joseph ...

Mr. KeUh

Mr. Lester

Mr. fbJ.'TM

Mr, S^\’t

m
11:50 A.M.

fe-
Mr. Tracy . A/.,

My?

c

J

\ Mr. Connelley called on the telephone from Cleveland. He saia "the

.Post Office Inspectors have finally come to ns. It seems the Post Office .

Inspectors have gotten hold of jtfne Cla.yto«rf^all t who lives at Youngstown.
Clayton Hall says that it was/at his house^/that Karpis and one Fped^mmter
^stayed y/hen they n cased”"th^^^ettsville^tralrTTobbery. Connelley says
that theHPost Office Inspectors have had Hall under surveillance for sixty*
days or so and lately have gotten in touch with him and made a real informant
out of him. Hall says that Karpis and Hunter have already cased a new
robbery involving a~|5|00»000 theft from a train, and indicates that that was
also "cased at his home, further^ stating that he expects Karpis and Hunter
to return to his home at Youngstown, possibly tomorrow or some time between
now and the first of April to make final plans for the prospective robbery,
which is to be that of a payroll forwarded by train the first of every
month.

The situation at Clayton Hall f s house at Youngstown is that there are
in the house at the present time two Post Office Inspectors, two State Police
and two of our Agents. I inquired why the Post Office Inspectors came to
us with the information and Connelley stated Chief Post Office Inspector
Briggs of Cincinnati knew him, Connelley, and came to him for that reason.
I rather laughed at that and Connelley said he thought a further reason was
that the Post Office Inspectors were somewhat dubious as to the extent of
our knowledge, which is possibly more likely. Then Briggs contacted Hettrick
the local Post Office Inspector at Youngstown, and they told Connelley they
wanted to play ball with us. Connelley also said that probably they thought
we knew something more of the set-up individuals implicated
in this train robbery. & ri o 1 \ a O

INDEXED LT r. jsLT. IJj A
' * The Post Office Inspectors have been securidf^ppg ’£pforma^ou~|from

, ,

,

onSj^Brock, whom they brought from Oklahoma, ^roct^aas’teen developed and
wl ‘

brought to the Post Office Inspectors by one Jo^^dersoj£5&£ tjh$
p ^

State Police. Joe Anderson roams all over the ‘country working for the

Kansas State Police. His principal working place is in ’Oklahoma. I hare;

met him there. Brock $s a matter of fact, Connelley states, was in on the

Garrettsville robbery with Karpis and Campbell.
j ^ ^

APjj 1$ jfcg
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Director - 2 - 3/28/36

1

Our people have gotten hold of on^^Sfetzner, who after the Garretts-
ville train robbery flew Brock, Karpis and Campbell south to Evansville,
to Memphis and then to Little Rock, where Karpis left the plane, end then
to Tulsa with Brock. Connelley went into considerable detail as to how

t

arrangements were made with Zetzner to secure this plane, which details
I believe to be immaterial. Each one of the three men was to pay Zetzner
$500 for the plane in question, and Zetzner bought a plane for the $1500.

Connelley is going over to Youngstown now to talk to Clayton Hall.
I told Connelley I would have more interest and confidence^ in the matter
after he had talked vdth Hall himself. This he is going/'xo do. Connelley
will be^at the Todd Hotel under the name of Edward Ji^onrad. The six men
in the Claytonhouse, i.e., two Post Office Inspectors, two State Police
and t7/o of our men, are inside the house and Connelley is to make arrange-
ments somewhere in the vicinity for somebody with a car, because an inside
plant is not so good if anything happens to frighten those entering it,

as they will jump in a car and go away and maybe it will be a long distance
fight and nothing much develop from it.

Of course, if this goes through in accordance with the above, and
if Karpis and Fred Hunter are apprehended by the combined Post Office, State
Police and Bureau Agents, this incident is going to break into the news-
papers coincidentally with the capture.

Very truly yours.
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U. S. Court House,
Foley square,
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March 30, 1936

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D. C.

HR: BREKID

v>

i

>\

Y
Dear Sir:

Enclosed you will find my memorandum for this
file dated March 17, 1936, which is self-explanatory.

A list of the associates and contacts of Frank
ster, alias Frank jFrost, alias Frank iForeman, developed
rough surveillance, telephone and dictaphone taps at the

apartment occupied by him at 14b West 58th Street, New York City,
maintained by agents of this office from April 7, 1935 to May 6,
1935 was furnished to Inspector McDermott through Detectives John
Coleman and Thomas Walsh, sent to this office to obtain same by
the Inspector. The present whereabouts of Foster as reflected in
recent reports from the Salt Lake City office has not been fur-
nished to Inspector McDermott pending Bureau authorization,

Inspector McDermott has advised me that aq/Undict-
ment charging robbery, first degree, armed, was returned against
Foster by the Grand Jury of New York County, N* Y* on March 23,
1936 in connection with the robbery ofjpreenleaf* Crosby & Company,
Jewelers, Radio City, New York City, eWd that Foster has been
positively identified as one of the men who participated in this
" stick-up”.

Detectives Coleman and Walsh informed Special Agent
W* F. Seery of this office that they are presently engaged in

inquiry through underworld sources (stods^etc.) with a view to
locating Foster and that the most recent information received through

recorded
A
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these sources is to the effect that Foster is presently located
-in or near Los Angeles, California. The officers repeated
to Agent Seery the desire expressed to me by Inspector McDermott
to the effect that they would prefer that agents of this Bureau
apprehend Foster and arrange that he be held for the New York
City authorities rather than to make the request of the local
police unit in the city in which he may be located, as they are
apprehensive that Foster’s underworld connections in said city
may learn that the New York City authorities have requested his
arrest and thereby permit Foster to escape apprehension.

The Bureau is requested to advise whether the

information relative to Foster* s present whereabouts should be furnish-
ed Inspector McDermott and whether the Salt Lake City office should
be .requested to effect the apprehension of Foster for the New York
police as suggested by Inspector McDermott.

Very truly yours,

1 Enc.

cc-St. Faul (1 Enc.)
cc-Cincinnati "

cc-Chicago "

cc-Salt Lake City "

R. WHITLEY
.

Special Agenvin Charge

- 2 -
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On 3/16/36 INSPCCTOR MICHAEL KoDESMOYT, accompanied by
two detectives, called at the Hew York Office. He stated that FRANK
FOCTEH has been positively identified aa having participated in the
robbery of the Jewelry store in Radio City which took place in January
of this year, during which Jewelry in the ftnount of over $100,000 was
eColon. The Inspector advised that he expects to secure, in the very
near future, an indictment against FOSTER, charging him with the rob-
bery; that he ia very anxious to obtain information with reference to
the foilowingt * . . \ "•

1. fefinitely establishing that FOSTER was in New York City
at the time of the robbery*

,

s
;

,

2. Concerning FOSTER'S associates and companions who night
have been implicated with him;

3*' Regarding FOSTER'S present thereabouts.

Inspector McDERMOTT stated that in the event FOSTER is
>

located by the Bureau in some other oity, that he has in mind having
the Bureau arrest FOSTER who can then be turned over by the Bureau
Agents to the local police, to be held for extradition. The Inspector
advised that he wanted this prdoedure followed since, in the event he
endeavored to effect FOSTER »S arrest through the local police of the
town where he might be in hiding, FOSTER might be tipped off. He :

feels that once bs has been arrested by the Agents and turned over
to the police, they, of course, will have to hold him pending extradition.

I advised the Inspector that the New York office had
FOSTER under surveillance for several weeks about a year ago in connection
with the BREMER case, in an effort to ascertain whether he was in contact
with HARRY SAWYER; that since that tine the Bureau, as far as X know, had
no farther interest in FOSTER. I informed the Injector, however, that
1 would have the file in this office reviewed snd would furnish him

’

t

R. WHITLEY
SAC

n <0- lo^HIo
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about wanted criminals so I am sending you & tip, a ‘
- .

positive one.- '
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’:"/ : You will lreaenb^ KaSpia and Campbell
who ca*no to Atlantic City s« tirA ago and staged a shooting
ra&tgh with our local police ;aiidf e scaped*

.
/Campbell ' is in

^V'Atllfttic City Stgain. fhis it rio ho!aira. '.fie has Deen ha-sing
lunch at the 'Whelan Drug Store fountain the last' two days r

‘

‘

.

';

/between 1 arid J o'cloek'in the afternoon* So lets see vdiat.y
, .

the men from the Department of ’Justice do about this before <

our local police bungle the job again.' The facts given' are/Y^Y
real and not just a gag as you might think.
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Y (iMielan Drug, Illinois Ave. and Boardwalk, between t and J for lunch*
Y'Y * V •'» l

**;•' * ;
' X Y‘ r' Y,v-V^ : '
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Poet Office Box R15,
St. Paul, lu lane sot a.

I March 20, 1936.

. 7-30 , ....
' </ .

.- Special Agent in Charge, w -

Pittsburgh, Pa.

£*ar Sin

BMID

1 am attaching acopyof a latter roooivod from
^Sheriff Ton J. Gibbona of Hamasy County, 3t. Paul, Mina., s
relating tdPlCArh'Pj haying been seen in Aliquippa and Conway,
Pennsylvania.

Mr. Oibbona waa interviewed and stated thet his , V ‘

information case from a storekeeper in the neighborhood, who
,

had helped out the two young men referred to by giving them
aonothinc to eat, and had obtained tho information from
these young nen, whose Identities he did not know. Mr.
GIL bone stated that ho had promlaid hia informant that he ...

would not in any way becoae involved In the inquiry, and for"'
;

: '

thie reason suggested that he not bo interviewed, particularly
in vlaw of the fact that hie informant had stated that thea? -

two young men were transients, and that ha could supply ncjjrp*' ;Y-

further infocantion than contained in Sheriff gibbon* e letter.
-t'

l£r. Oibbona stated that hie informant ie sort of
•'

'

.

an extremist end he does not place ouch credence in the infor-
mation furnished, but that he felt it hie duty to turn it

over to the Bureau.

this letter is being trananittod to you for such



/

( \

(COPY)

X

U.s.Department of Justice,
Federal Building* •

St* Paul* Minn#
' v y V
Gentleman;

Office of County Sheriff*
Ramsey County*
St* Paul* Minn*
March 16, 1936.

i />„?

Just received the following information which was
given to me by one of my neighbors who had contact with two
young men around the ages of 20* 21, or 22* who apparently*
at one time* were confined in the House of Correction at
Morganzie, Pa* Those young men are supposed to have run away
from Korganzie some five or six years ago, formerly residents
of Carnegie* Pa., on 6th St. ... ,-v

.* • * * . .r*
l'*' -y

\

My 'neighbor i3 quite sure that this information re-
#

garding AlviPlCarpie has been assurred by these two young
fellows* who delta they know his whereabouts* The supposed ,

Alvin Karpi8 now is supposed to have red hair* Be and several
companions carry on the sale of silk stockings and cheap sil-
verware in the vicinity of Monture, Fa*, Alliquipa, Pa. and Con-

way, Pa*,Monture: lifhen hero* they stop at an old hotel* for-
-raerly owned by a Dick Joy, and known as the Dick Joy Hotel
by the old timers. Alliquipa : Across the river from Conway*

they live on what is known as Residential Hill, when In town*

Conway ; They stop in an old boarding house across the street
from a saloon* >• . w’v -

r ^'.v v \'v
:
.

--j

Other towns in this vicinity are McKees Rocks, Roch-
ester, Arrigile, on the Wabasha Railwqy, and Cecil, located on
the Pennsylvania Railway*

r J V

The above two men claim they saw Karpis about three

weeks ago* I cannot guarantee the spelling of the towns above

named, nor the information given me, but I felt a responsibility

of turning it over to you.

Vd
• -/ V' TJr-.rg

t.

, I

1

%+ <

>•

V t !+ r s

Sincerely your*^

f.v *

. it

x

.

THOMAS J. GIBBOHSi
Sheriff of Ramsey County.

> -‘
;V; -

;
.f .Vi'-" *y - \

.

7r3 7 7/
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

PEFsRLO

KARCH 30, 1936.
To: COMMUNICATIONS SECTION.

* LOUIS H. GCLLOP,
Transmit the following message to; * SAIOT PAUL SLW5

RECORDED 7-~ 5~‘*7£ - )QP £/§> .

SAIBT PAUL, KINHESOTA.

THIS BUREAU HAS RECEIVED NO IHFOSKATION INDICATING THAT RABPIS “\’f!

HAS BEEN CAPTURED AT H3T SPRINGS, ARKANSAS
:

:

'

' v '' HOOVER ' • V '.:V
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Post Office Box 612
Ch 4.<-\-o, IlUmii

VLtchjO, 13-56

«

Special in Charge,
:

’

.J .

.. . y
St* ?. «1 , Ulii&C-rO$U* • . - V -'•''.>

;.V— y ; p.o* Ei:7}:tv, /;c.y «c-
;

.

-*
• . / -,» V

fo.. hir; r
v >. y:' ;

.’ •

’.
.

‘ S

P-ofer
'

'U>: various cbyiea
of tho los? hi«w beep suVsHied,

;
Ijf'copusction with y.-

hV-c- t--l

V

p Vein i’i* ? bn’“tV
ii in who n of J ;>2jr.}v*..y,;.nipor t u Si-wopells, fcin»

I?. Is noted ih:.t v.rioys n- neo are sectioned the c-
in O;.;: h r it.Ii v&rlai;.*. Wl^ho/tr jrwabtrs froi tha
JS*ver*,.*9vi bow# fn Vmy initer«cea the T-tfon tvwa?'? only of
the 'various p-rtios ncaiioned aro glvan# end it is’ believed

’

ibet probably t!io’ sweats coloring this V^stgancnv know the
full nnuoa mv

I

irjentitie.i of .-these in 'i -iducio* $*
;y: -

’

"h. ‘
..

Jt’ iu tWefofe i^Gesied. th$t ytw .ia-.V’;V»

«edi«tely s'uorilt a suaaary of the various loga which havey /Vy

.

previously been subedited, i-ieatiTying all of tV- inllvi hards .

aenHoned trsoreln, n.n:l also so tin&. forth yatar investigation
’

concerning the verioua tolo^oaS nuabere called fro? the y
Davenport Isaac* . -yv.;.. y » -yyy -.- •>.

’ y . >.
y

.. .;
! •;•

•>>•
’

’-;
.. r v Very truly yours, 4y :.7:yy.yy--':.‘

'^®r
^;>iv l;t,i .4pm
i'V. . V.
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roaX VTtlo® Box 2118
l Detroit - Michigan

March SO, 193*

Special Agent In Charge
Jacksonville, Florida

He: BRiXID

Dear Sir*

Reference la Bade to jour letter

^ dated March £6, 1936*

Please he advised that the confidential
Informant of the Detroit Bureau Office, ae mentioned in tba
report of Special Agent s« B« tfatney, Detroit, Michigan,
dated March 24, 1936, adviced that Charleixle&g has con-
nections In end around Cerasota, Florida.' It Is suggested
that appropriate Investigation be made at .-are sota, Florida,
as set out in the report mentioned previously in this
letter.

Very truly yours, •

,
.•?

.
v

.

*EJ:3tA Special
7-25
co -\45(irean

St. Paul
Cincinnati
Cleveland
S. J. Coanelley, Chicago

RECORDi^J)

INDEXED

H. H. Keineeka
Special Agent In Charge

l*Hr>

'
rh?

1

; riG/Vif
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Post Office Eos Bia

Chicago, xiliBoU

%O ^
\/\

Kerch 30th, i«30 n\ :..

:

^ .

• v,i;

Special AL*at in Chare*
Detroit, iliciiif,ra

reti? 6iri

. ; - v;, ’V/ ;v^i

S ,v 'Ar
, t

' :• V :: fc

Ret BJ'aiaD A. .

' V. "V '.: •;

I eta returning to you herewith the original picture of
Charleston#, together with t*o copies thereof. ?he
£t» Paul, Jacksonville end ClEcir.sf.ti Offices are being
ftsruiohod t»o copies of eald photograph viih tlscir

copies of tbla letter* fids is accordance with your
request of March 34th, 105«. .

Very truly yours.

V" ' •*> ' *vJ

r r ts

* V* s> a .C^
»\ ' V-«.O : *hr«'.

co « fiureaa
6t* Paul
Jackpor.villa
Cincinnatifr, p =? cucu

£> 1 <vj v -V.. • • *
'-•

n ^ , fr *-$:
;,
.*«* ^

•

P* K* tAW)
Special Agent In Charge

*-V

*Vr f-AA §ft §K A:: -% p A-U. * -
-A., {

A

3 C*’- -/A

warns i A
k

to'
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506 Fletcher Truet Building
Indianapolis, Indiana

;
>': ;•

Marchjb, 1936 !. •; ^ \

>-v -V*- 3

SpGclrd Agent in Charge,
CleTelr-nd, Chlo# /

De^r

-‘w.
;

•

/
:

V.

’vf.rV ; -. v a'

.#V : ;7.J

. V
' >>t

Rgi BKIKID,

A

lr>fc .

NRteg

§pl
V
vi

ft

••*')'* /V* *;j
v /f >4<~„

d.V - vV

.

®Ath reference to telephone cell to »e from Special
/.C®ai Earl j« ¥?ynn, of your office, on the morning of March 29, -'p

1?>C, having to do with the identity and location of a woman or 4

J

women thought- to be the daughter or daughters of a sheriff in
Indiana, possibly northern Indiana, and acid to have been friend-
ly with Alvirjrkarpis and Harrjr Campbell, and in connection with
which Agent Rynn stated that the files, of the Chicago Bureau Of-
fice in this matter were too bulky to permit a Speedy review of :-

V its files for this information Mid in view of the f»ct
f
that your :,

file did not contain the inforwticn wanted,' !«id In wiicb he ro» •

.uented that this office uuko e Btudy of its files, p rr-it me to
revise thrt a review of the files. in this matter in this office
has been nu de rad no information of the kind, referred to was
located* 1

.

'
r-ii-... vv ?',uy‘.-..Z y-P ./?•* •

. .. ; ,, . Vf s •• r- , .'r«‘V'
v

-'v' ; :
•

. However, it Is possible that the instance which A-pV
gent Fynn has in mind is in connection with Fred and Doc%erker
end not with Alvin Karpis and Harry Campbell* In the report of
Agent R. E, Lawrence, Little Rock, Ark; uses, dated October 2, ... v

jul?34 (serial 98 of this office’s file) section is mads that Joe ;..7

/ \odward8, who is now night Chief of Police at Elwood, Indiana, '/
had known the Barkers at Fort Smith, Arkansas and had at one

. v
time harbored a burglar there.' This report also states that 7 . /
the wife of Joe Edwards was well acquainted with FretMJarker, 7
end could get her husband to harbor the Barkers if she wanted J‘ :

him to do so. It appears that Agent Fynn reported on ths in-
' vestigation of this lead and his report is dated at Indianapo-
lis, Indian!, December 19j4 (Indianapolis Bnreau . Office
serial number in this case is 166), Which report hakes no mention

4

•f .the wife of
EDA INDEXED

\

‘V

t.v ;

' v-

ys

r.'iV-"'? "} r +JSi

i

1

.

9bia
:

matter'’has baen , iskeaiu^ >4i4l R*
'

parson e^yTAJjC^’ :i

tliis office, i*o,beceufle of his pcrusai^ln filing of reports

this end other major matters, is familiar wi th ' the Case, 'ahd be
stated he has no further recollection of any cirCvfl&etances such

“^^
*“““APR H ;C3G >-# Linor

r I
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(

i

i

i

... .
.

The only county in Indiana in which any of the mem-
: her* of tha Barker-Karois gang had any connections, as shown by

• reports, appears to be Lake County, of which Crown Point i» the
county seat. It does not appear that the sheriff* s office there
has ever been mentioned in connection with the members of this .

group except in connection with the arrest of 111lie Harrison
at that point severe! years ago.

Vsry truly yours.

'7%

f

cc Bureau
St. Paul
Chicago
Cincinnati

JADiLW

JOBS! A. IXM),
?

Special Agent in Charge,
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
OIRECTOR (

P£F:BN

5:45 P.M.

^uremt rrf

33. ^Stporimati of ISu&titt

phtslpngion, JL
March 29 , 1936.

3

a
MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Tracy ..

fir. MacFarland called and advised that MrT^Blosser, AP rejpHs-Cv
"'!y

sentatitfve at Cleveland, had just called him and advised that, by checking
at the /airport at Little Rock, they had found that the chartered plgne
had dropped at Little Rock. He stated he just wanted to pass this
information on to the Bureau, and that he was about to ^out to the
airport with some Agents to investigate as to where the
occurred;^that he would contact the people they had cha
from and again caution them to give out no information,
had previously been cautioned.

leak might ^aave
xered the/plane
r1though obey

Respectfully,

43V* UU\
P. E. Foxworth.

£<•*> v> ;i

0

imm

1

c5
RECORDED v

&
indexed

AFC 14 i333

'i-.47b te3j£3
Fli :

• '

lAfh 1- Ihbb

l‘ 5. r :

V



•recorded
&
INDEXED

APR 14 1936 p.M,
l

| }
< - •

• r t 1
V.. . _ , . J 4



April 3,1936 ^

MEMOS A N D TJ M

It was reported on October 17, 1935, that Individuals,
one of whom was Harold King, occupied a cabin on Lake Hamilton in
the vicinity of Hot Springs, Arkansas, from approximately the period
June. 1935 to October, 1935, and while there were^n possession of
twcffiud8on automobiles, one bearing a 1935 OhiojfTicens e number
H-372M, and the other a 1935 Ohio licei^e„iI-85ll(.A Information has
also been obtained by the Cleveland, Ohio office of this Bureau to
the effect that the car bearing license number H-372M was purchased
by E. F^Farker, who was accompanied by Fred Hunter, a professional
gambler and possible contact of the fugitive subjects of this case.

^ From investigation conducted to date, it appears that Fred
Hunter is an associate of Thomas alias Milton^ett ; that both
Lett an^Eunter were wanted by the Fost Office Department as suspects
in thft^Uarrettsyilie, Ohio mail train robbery which occurred on
November 7, 1935. Subsequent investigation has failed to disclose*
the identity of the purchaser of the car bearing license plate .

H-85M.

It was learned from Inspector Hettrick of the Post Office
Department that they were conducting investigations at Coffeyvjllle,
Kansas and Oklahoma in an effort to locate Milton Lett inasmuch as
reports received by him indicated that Lett was last seen at
Coffeyville during the middle or latter pert of December, 1935#
Through investigation conducted by the Post Office Department, it
appears that Lett has been definitely connected with the Garrettsville
mail train robbery which occurred on November 7, 1935. The Post Office
Department have concentrated their efforts in the vicinity of Youngstown,
Ohio, in an effort to locate him. Hettrick further advised the Bureau
that he had learned that Agents of this Bureau were making inquiries
concerning one Fred Hunter. In this connection the Post Office
Inspectors have also been making an extensive investigation to locate
Hunter who is a possible suspect in the Garrettsville mail train
robbery inasmuch as Hunter is reported as having been in the company
with Milton Lett. On the night of October 24, 1935, inquiries were
made by them at the Plymouth Agency of the Knowles-Brown Company,

1440 West 25th Street, Cleveland, Ohio, regarding the Plymouth sedan

which was purchased from that company on October 25, 1935, and used
in the Garrettsville mail train robbery whicgi occurred subsequently#

. Tha^jfarvard Club, located at^leveland, Ohio and operated

by Arraf^berbrand and James_^Mii3rny^«11on , is believed was
frequented from time to time by Karpl's and Campbell and other
subjects who were in Cleveland in the spring and fall of 1934..

Fred Hunter, a known gambler, has also frequented the Harvard
Club. The records of the Identification Division of this
Bureau, under FBI #54440, indicates that, as Fired Johg^^nderaOUt

7-5% - 102 51 *



Memorandum -2

*

alias Fred Hunter, No* 9995, he was arrested by the Police Depart-
ment at Toledo, Ohio, on June 3, 1920, charged with suspicion,
carrying concealed weapons* On June 22, 1920, he was fined #200*
and cosH and sent to the County jail. As Fred Hunter, alias Fred

-^iTarris, Police Department Akron, Ohio, No. 8140, he was arrested on
October 28, 1922, charged with being fugitive from Warren, Ohio,
and on April 17, 1923 he was sentenced to serve a term of three to
twenty-seven years in the Ohio State Penitentiary on a charge of
larceny and possession of dynamite. He was received at this
institution as Fred Hunter, number 51873, on April 17, 1923*

An identification of the photograph of Fred Hunter as
being identical with Harold King, one of the occupants of the
cabin on Lake Hamilton, was reported by the Little Rock office in
the report of Special igent B* L* Damron on February 8, 1936*
The photographs of Milton Lett and WjyL^Lam^injter were not
identified as associates of Fred Hunter on that occasion*

From information furnished by a confidential informant
at Hot Springs, Arkansas, it appears that a person resembling

\ Karpis had been in Hot Springs during November, 1935, and had
\ arrived in a private airplane at the Municipal Airport. Johnny
JfStaver, who is in charge of the local airtirt at Hot Springs
1
and who was a Government witness in tlg^fansas City Massacre
case, related on November 11, 1935 a Stinson, four passenger,
airplane, bearing number NC-12180, arrived in Hot Springs,
Arkansas, about noon and apparently came from the East. It
contained three passengers and a pilot. Stover identified one
of the passengers as Fred Hunter and stated that the other party
bore a slight resemblance to Karpis, particularly the facial
characteristics "from the nose down". It shaild be noted that
Stover stated that this information was given to the Post Office
Inspectors and his identification was effected through information
furnished by the Post Office Inspectors. He further related
that the person traveling with Hunter, who is possibly Karpis,
wore his hat pulled down over his eyes and also wore shell-rimmed
glasses* He did not observe any scars on the face of this person
and was of the opinion that the person possibly identical with
Karpis had an impediment of speech.

Upon leaving the plane, Stover related that Hunter
made inquiries as to whether a woman had been at the airport
to meet them and, upon being informed that no person had inquired
concerning Hunter, he (Hunter) made a telephone call from the
hangar, and thereafter Stover drove these persons to Hot Springs.



Memorandum -3-

. V.'

Efforts to tr^ce this telephone call did not materialize. Hunter
and the other person with him, possibly Karpis, were driven by Stover
to downtown Hot Springs and they left the car at a point on Central
Avenue near the Como Hotel, and were not seen by Stover until approxi-
mately one week later at which time Hunter returned to the airport
in a taxicab, accompanied by a young girl who was described as
being 18 years of age, 5 feet two inches tall, weight 115 pounds,
medium dark complexion, dark bobbed curly hair, and well dressed#
At this time Stover was hired to fly Hunter and the girl to San Antonio,
Texas. Upon arrival at San Antonio and landing at the Army Auxiliary
Field, Hunter immediately thereafter, accompanied by the girl, left
the airport in a taxicab. The registration of the arrival of Stover f s

plane at this point was registered with the officials of the Army
Auxiliary Field at San Antonio and soon thereafter Stover returned
alone to Hot Springs, and has not seen either of the parties since#

At a later date, relative to the first appearance of
Hunter and a person possibly identical with Karpis, at Hot Springs,
Arkansas, at which time they were observed by Stover, it appears
that Stover learned from one of the employees of the airport that
some women in a Hudson sedan had made inquiry at the airport on
the morning of November 11, 1935, and Stover assumed that these
were the women about whom Hunter made inquiry

It should be noted that on November 11, 1935, two persons
got out of the plane which arrived in Hot Springs, one being Hunter
and the other a person possibly identical with Karpis# The remaining
two passengers left the airport after the plane was refueled, Stover,
however, obtaining the number of ther^lane which bore number NC-12180 .

the pilot at this time giving the name ofjfoetqucr*#

From information recently furnished the Bureau, it appears
that the Post Office Inspectors at Tulsa, Oklahoma, had interviewed

Stover and had informed him that Karpis was the associate of Fred

Bmter, who disembarked from the airport at Hot Springs, and that

the Post Office Inspectors had further told him that the Stinson
airplane, after leaving Hot Springs, proceeded West and was forced

down about twenty-five miles from Fort Smith, Arkansas# After
this forced landing, the plane proceeded to Fort Smith and thence

to Tulsa, Oklahoma# Stover was further infomed that the Poet

Office Department were seeking the apprehension of Hunter and

in addition thereto had offered a $2,00G^r€ward for the apprehension

of Karpis# * ?
‘ s

*

Arrangements have been effected to have Stover immediately

advise the Little Rock office on receipt of any further information

relative to the appearance of persons previously referred to#



Memorandum
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It was ascertained by the Washington Field office that
the Stinson plpne referred to was owned by Johjj&Setzer of Part
Clinton, Ohio, who purchased this plane from the' Gross Sales Air
Service, East Toledo, Ohio. From the records reviewed, it does
not appear that Zetzer is a licensed pilot at the present time.
It also appears that Stover was advised by the Post Office
Inspectors that the airplane had been purchased by the gang.

An informant of the Cleveland office, upon viewing the
photograph of Fred Hunter, stated that Hunter was employed at the
Harvard Club in the spring of 1935 and, while employed there as
a card dealer, appeared to be very intimate with Art Heberbrand
and Tony>mersbach # Tony is known as a strong-arm man about the
Harvard Club. It was further ascertained that Hunter was believed
to be residing somewhere in the vicinity of Madison and Rocky River
Road ii| an apartment building in Cleveland, Ohio. However, Hunter
could not be identified as ever having resided in this vicinity.

From information furnished by Detective Robert Van
Sj^eneberg of the Akron Police Department, it appears that J^JT#,

<^rl5unn,_. a local gambler, viewed the photograph of Milton Lett
and that he knew this person by the name of Thomas J. Shaw, it
appearing that he first became acquainted with him over a year
ago, at which time Shaw was brought to Dunn’s place by Fred
Hunter. Dunn knew Hunter under the name of Fred King. It also
appears that Lett played cards at Dunn’s gambling place and
also appeared to be "well heeled", having in his possession at
all times sums of money aggregating $1,000#

The criminal record of Lett as contained in the Bureau’s
files indicates that he was arrested on October 19, 1935, by the
Akron Police Department as Thomas J. Shaw, number 26337, on a
charge of suspicion. At the time of this arrest, one Clayton
Hall of Youngstown, Ohio, was picked up with him and was later
released.

On the occasion of Lett’s arrest, Fred Hunter came to

Dunn and requested Dunn to intercede on behalf of Lett who was
being held by the Akron Police Department# However, since that

time Lett has been released and was subsequently arrested by
the Coffeyville, Kansas Police Department on November 6, 1935,

on a charge of robbery, first degree*

*
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It is interesting to note that the Gerrettsvllle mail
train robbery occurred on November 7, 1935. The record contained
in the Identification Unit of this Bureau reflects that Milton Lett
was arrested by the Sheriff's office at Tates Center, Kansas, on
November 7, 1935, the date of the Garrettsville mail train robbery
on a charge of holdup investigation and that he was subsequently
released.

Detective Van Steneberg also has furnished the Cleveland
offic^ with information to the effect that Fred Hunter was in Akron,
Ohio on October 18, 1935, being interested in the sale of some
gambling equipment in Cleveland. Hunter was taken to Cleveland by
a local Akron man on October 18, 1935 and was introduced to Art
Heberbrand of the Harvard Club, and "Shinny" Patton, who is also
associated with the Harvard Club. It appears that both Heberbrand
and Patton placed orders for equipment with the Akron man, who in
turn gave Hunter a commission for the sale of such equipment.

It further appears that Hunter told the Akron man that
he had traded a Ford coupe in Cleveland for a new Ford V-8 sedan
end that the deal would go through in several days. The Ford V-8
referred to has been previously mentioned in this memorandum.

It also appears that Fred Hunter was f* Washington,
D. C. sometime in October and sold to one John^jfvans. a gambler
in Washington, D. 0., a large order of gambling equipment.

The complete criminal record of Milton Lett, which is
contained in the Identification Division of this Bureau under
FBI number 1008739. Indicates that.
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Memorandum

With reference to the ford V-8 car which was allegedly
purchased by Fired Banter, under the name of Harold .King, and which
was supposed to hare been registered in Warren County, Ohio,
as reflected by the information furnished the Cleveland office
by Detective Van Steneberg of the Akron Police Department,
investigation disclosed that there was no record of the registration
of this ear by Harold King at Warren, Ohio. It further appears
that no new Ford V-8 car has been, registered by Fred King or in
the ffefy of any of the known aliases of Fred Hunter.

The photograph of Fred Binter was also exhibited to
’er, owner of Dyer’s Landing, who identified the photograph

Fred Binter as being identical with the person known to him
as Harold King. Dyer is located at Hot Springs, Arkansast

Dr. Paul Z^rowne, located in the Medical Arts Building,
Hot Spring, Arkansas, 'identified the photograph of Fred Hunter as
being the person treated by him in June and July, 1935, and giving
the neme of Fred Binter.

The criminal record of John Zetzer, who is probably
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Memorandum -7-

The information furnished by the Washington Field office
with reference to the physical description of Zetzer discloses he
was born In Youngstown, Ohio on December 15, 1900 and he is variously
indicated as being 5 ft. 7 in., 5 ft. 8 in., and 5 ft. 9 inches tall,
with weight varying between 140 and 150 pounds, black hair and
brown eyes. The Washington Field office has been requested to obtain
a photograph of John Zetzer at the Bureau of Aeronautics, TJ. S.

Department of Commerce#
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IN.JT AT RECEIVED AIRMAIL LATTGR ON STATIONERY OF HOTEL SEVENTY NINTH STREET

LuEB 3R T.X) SEVEN NINE AND NORTHEAST SEVENTY NINTH STREET MIAMI B /RING

RETURN OF CROZIKR FOUR FIVE FIVE N.UGHT KILLCRESK KANSASCITY MISSOURI STOP

LETTER POSTMARKED PIAMI TWENTY FIFTH INSTANT SUGGEST CONDUCT APPRO RIATE
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KareV 30, 1936

Unset 12tlO P.M*

MEMORANDUM

REi Investigation of Dip- •! -r ..

.
appearance of Jobt^^tzor#

Colonel Gates telo/honed and stated >

that he had received an in luiry as to whether
or not the Sheriff of Ottawa County* bo" loved
to be in Illinois* hc;d au!:cd the Department
of Justice to investigate the disappearance
of one John Zetzer* I eta ted that the re-
quest J&vd not boon made here buVtsay have
been eSBg of our Chicago Office# v

Very truly youcafc

John Edgar Hoover,
Director.
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\ DIRECTOR

3-30-36

DECODED COPY

3-05 AM CHS

y^PEONE.. BREKID. EXAMINED PLACE PESIGNATED BY INFORMANT CLAYTQ^HALL J^

AND IT CHECKS IN EVERY WAY BEING SEVEN MILES SOUTHEAST OF HOT SPRINGS ON

UNITED STATES HIGHWAY 270 AND ISOLATED PLACE ON A HILL. OBSERVATION SHOWS

HOUSE FULLY LIGHTED TONIGHT AND 'PABTf APPARENTLY THERE. *THERE IS NO WAY TO

VERIFY HE IS KARPIS EXCEPT CLAYTON HALLS STATEMENT TO US. THE PAPERS CARRY
,7 -

ITEM THIS MORNING OF ALLEGED ARRIVAL MYSTERIOUS MEN AIRPLANE POSSIBLY DEPARTMENT

; OF JUSTICE MEN WHICH OF COURSE WARRANTS ACTION AT ONCE TO APPREHEND SUBJECT

IF HHlEi AT ABOUT DAYBREAK WILL ARREST PARTY AT PLACE ABOVE INDICATED* FOLLOWING

,1
' _-«J

Ol TAKING PART 16 AGENTS AND TWO POST OFFICE INSPECTORS AND THEIR INFORMANTfl|
•*', r'.' -V" •

r

'

_ ' ./V ..V-
. *\t :

“

’OF KANSAS STATE POLICE INSPECTORS ARE HETTR1CK AND CORDRAY OF
.
CLEVELAND ,

.
.*• *••/'* 7-*&

*

r
'/ ... 1 •VT’^

''

WILL KEEP YOU

Mi
7rX

.

'
“• OK FBI WASHINGTON DC *V% -

Wv. ‘fTis • ,?T. v
, - • r

'.AW. 7 .., v . :
-fcJtfACii,. V'
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J3* P*parfcn*rrt of 3Jusiic*

Post Office Box 812
Chicago, Illinois

^ AM tWAi
SPECIAL

March 19, 1936

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D. C.

Re: BREKID.

Deir Sir:

\ Confidential Infora&nt^f^Hj^ who has
been used extensively by the Chicago Burear^O^ice in connec-
tion witt1 the Bureau f a efforts to locate Alvin°^jrpis and
Harry°Campbell, recently advised that one EdwardJOtis, who was
released from the United States Penitentiary at Leavenworth,
Kansas, on December 31, 1935, was making some "contacts* for
ElmefuTarmer, who is presently confined in the United St a*

Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas. Otis, according toP
was a close friend of Elmer Farmer's prior to the latter
convicted in connection with the instant case.

XUi

' oein^*
1

ô
3

advised Special Agent R. C. Suran
on March 14, 1936^1hat he had been continuing his contacts
with Edward Otis in an effort to obtain information which might
be of value to the instant invest igati on. ted that
Otis has now advised him that Just prior xCTHls, Otis f

, release
from the United States Penitentiary at Leavenworth, he received

> the information from Elmer Farmer that a certain individual,
whose name Otis did not state, was planning with others to cause
a prison break at the United States Penitentiary at Leavenworth,
Kansas, and this individual had invited Elmer Farmer to go
along with the "gang" when they made their break for freedom;
that, however, Elmar Farmer declined to have any part in the
plot Inasmuch as he, Farmer, believes that there is a chance
that he might receive a commutation of the sentence which he is
now serving. 1

r~t-j
^RECORDED & INDEXED* 7*1 V ... I Vsw—
jggf^g^advieed that while Otis did not revdhl

the name of the Individual who was planning this breakukO&ib did
state that the man had been convicted in connection wit^jthe

CWliSS DESTiiOYfflft

H MAR 23 1965

'.PR
2" ‘336

K

f??-rs : tv?: ,77:



I

Lindbergh hoar perpetrated upon Mrs* McLean of Washington, D. C*»
although this individual was not one of the principal perpetra-
tors of this crime.

The serial number of Edward Otis at the United
States Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, was #40215. Recent
investigation by the Kansas City Office revealed that Qtis was
not in a position to talk with Elmer Farmer at any time since the
latter has been confined in the penitentiary.

With this in mind and without revealing the
fact that Otis could not have carri ed on a personal conversation
with Farmer, Agent Suren inquired of^^^Bwhether Otis had stated
that h^celled with Elmer Farmer or wa^otherwise in contact with
him.|H^^fct&ted that Otis claimed that Farmer was in isolation
at tn^penitentiary and he, Otis, never at any time was able to
personally talk with Farmer but had a means of communication with
him, this presumably through other prisoners who did have the op-

portunity to talk with Farmer.

bTc,

I®'7d

the contemplate
the negotiation

^advises that Otis did not name a date when
[prison break was to take place, and apparently
had not” progressed to that point at the time

Otis was released from the penitentiary-

This is being furnished to the Bureau for its
information and for whatever action is deemed advisable in the
premises.

SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT.

RCS/ehc
7-82

*

S
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RECORDED

-lurch 26, 1936.

^ ^ q n (©v-
1
6 i ,.t:i

--, .*i-

tf^ORASDUH F3K THE DIRECTOR,
BUREAU OF PRISONS* ^

VI
\

r-

*

Hr. Kr.tban

Hr. Tol'oo

>Xr. Paugbrcef* -

Chief CV.rk

Mr. Clog*

I. have recently beerylnforaed by the ^hicajjo Office of :

'

this Bureau of a conte.iplated/Vrison break which if- being planned
within the confines of the OilitecTStates Peultentiery at Le.-ve-r.orth,

Kansas.
»' ~~ “ ••••• " -..•

^ The infomation furnished to date by a confide :.<tial in-
formant of this Bureau ie rather va^ue, and is to the effect that
negotiations have not progressed to a point where a date has been
fixed for the proposed prison break. , V 1

A
>

*i

•

:

* *’ ^
. $2T

I 4a tra emitting this information to you for any attention ,

w
you saay deem appropriate* Of course, I cannot v?uch for the authenticity S
of the Information furnished herein# ci

" v ' > '•

, .

. - , . &
Very truly youra, / \

. : • • V.
.. i

;

- v *.

'1 c

It appears that Elmer Farmer, wrho in now confined in the
penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas, was requested to join the

which intended to perpetrate this prison breads:* It also
appears that Farmer declined to have aay part in the plot# In-
formation wc*s further furnished to the effect that one of the
individuals *ho w.a plaining the breaV, was the person convicted
in connection with the Lindbergh hoax perpetrated upon Mre* McLean
of Washington, D. C. However, this person is not one of the prin-
cipal perpetrators of thia plot* -
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, : v- .1 telephoned CAG Andersen yt the Phoenix Office inquiring of, •.;/;.'

him as to the information in his personal possession as to the ebova
k

y--Xy
*

'

naaed person, the wife of Eddi^Dotl* 7 ; ..-. v;
;:
:'-.

./ y-;. ,'.*y

' y’\ Mr. Anderson raid that apst of the , inforaetiou which h* hu,-jKo-
/concerning the reputation 'of this woiaa tfasj furnished to him by Kathryn
Kelly, wife of CeorgejLKelly, subject in . thcM/rechel Kidnaping Case. y.y
lathrph Kelly told Kro Andersen that Dorii* “"* ** — -v, ,

cell house. ; A-. 1 '

,

;

urton used to work in ft

'tea
f—

<

o
J-H.

^ :

f

!

,

1.*
TV

X asked Mr* Andersen what kind of a woa&n he wosid consider y
this person. He said thatyhile l» could not state that she is '

definitely the criminal type, sire is the typo who would knowingly y
live off of the proceeds of criminal activities. Mr. Andersen said
that the oily tiae he ever talked with her was one tine while Doll
v ci6 In jail at Ta-apa, Florida} that during this interview, he gained
the iapreosion thn t this soasn was just a •pash over*# She puts on
a good front aad *ie a simple aaiden to talk to*# but Mr, Andersen V '

said that he has always had his doubts as to her sincerity. Re said
that she deniod having knowledge of Doll's oriaiinal activities before;
his arrest, but admitted to Hr. Andereen thatehe kno^s the Kellya, and
knew the>a before the Hraefcel Case. .X • X \V , , v

„ ,
fl , V' ,

/- - ;.?• ,v>
,

y:J- .>y •• • --i

'

i Hr. Andereen said the t he would not say that this woaan is
a person of choracter, but is on the contrary, weak} that he would not
at sll classify her as being a *deeent* person, although she tried :

!

/'

to give the impression of being one# He said that She dresses very AA
neat, is s sort of a *bab. talker*, and appears to be a good cook, yy
She u3od to bring Doll's seals to him while he_ was In jail at Taapa, ;

Florida;:,
” “

«

I

U
1

%*
,k*

t-
t Xnr

*As i settle buyer with s ranch In Texas. It is

: 4 .*6* »M letter of tpg^kae*
;..jE /in»4 ;

'
Respcctf

X
• '

' v.‘ •

piy •

k
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%,'a,M

X/Sfl-V

K K. F0XH0E1H# «\



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER f l-'y’ Mr. ToUon ....

DIRECTOR
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pefjCDi- $tbtxd ^urcau of ^a^csf^aium f\^rk
‘”;

?C. £. -0cjmrtount of &»*««
. ^^ '

JHasFjmglmi, JL CL r. -.

March 27, 1936.

Time - 8:00 P.M.

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Re: Bremer Case.
Miss Gauds -

mboi

fill

: .V -xL*

|

SAC MacFarland telephoned me from the Cleveland Office and »\
said that at Youngstovm, Ohio, there is information to the effect that Karpis ?!•.

)
and Campbell have been in and out of there for the past few days casing a r

* $500,000 robbery. This robbery is scheduled, according to the information,- Jr

j

to be executed on or about April 1, 1936. The Post Office Inspectors have t

* ten men ixf Youngstown covering this matter, and the Cleveland Office has H
four men there. Mr. Connelley, who is at this time in Toledo, has been c
adyised of this situation, but is unable to return to Cleveland tonight for £

* the reason that they have located at Toledo the man who carried Karpis and
/Campbell from Toledo by airplane at the time they made their escape from iT

Atlantic City. However, Mr. Connelley will jin tomorrow morning, and is £
-•..Y going to confer with the ChiefkPost Office inspector, a Mr JSBrig^s. Mr. c

v.
* MacFarland said that he does not know at this time what Karpis and Campbell T;

^ are going to rob, some information being that it is to be a bank, and other
information indicating that it is going to be a large industrial payroll.

J
X V :

.

r
•

f My questioning of Mr. MacFarland as to the source of this *

3 information deve^ge^tl^^the Post Office Inspectors have an informant
whose name is being used in connection with what is known ^

Sn. as the Garrettsvtffl^roDbery. Special Agents of the Cleveland Office last u
night picked up and questioned this man at some length, and he gave only -*c.

^ a little information to them, after which he was released. Thereafter, the

j*. Post Office Inspectors picked the informant up to keep us from questioning i

^ him further and "gumroing up their works", and they at this time have the
'

informant hid away, and we do not know where he is. The information set
- j out in the first paragraph of this memorandum was furnished to the Cleveland
V, Office by the Post Office Inspectors.

y? When Mr. Connelley gets back to Cleveland, he is going to
confer with Mr. Briggs, the Chief Post Office Inspector, and possibly both

^ of them are gGl!rg~T£~q\lte3tion this informant further. With regard to the
T sufficiency of the number of Agents in Cleveland at this time, Mr. MacFarland’

v J stated it was his opinion the four who are thej^e with sufficient equipment
V\ would be enough for tonight; that, however, it*ls possible that in the very

near future, possibly tomorrow, they will request the Buieai for additional men.

jj
B^BD*D

£.
,?SS^, 7-.r7 - - 1625 7X

V APRfi TtDt.RAL B’T.FAU OF IfiVfcSTIGAi Ills

Respectfully,

APRS tLf

P. E. FOXSfORTH.;

AFfw 3 A. M.

OF JUSTICE



r

. j
iy.

1616 FSIEittL ssnxvs BiJJK ITJILQIKO

kuxw cm, jrirrc'jai

FARCH 30, 1936 x.\W'.

v£,?L
4

'V- A >'V * t * < -

\
x

$oA>

\ \
air rm, - gF*r,i/!. 0 T.rvssy

i 1

*'**’” — t
. -y

r™
_

v.

'

Special Agent in Charge .

^ / Jacksonville, Florida*

!?

4^-pear Sir*

EE* B CHID
A

Nf

•
*«r

X

A,-‘j

Al '• In connection with efforts to locate TSJULIA” EU.viIf lX.10j

the U>3 Angolan Office hs’fl ftsoortninod tliat tSS&pQtfAE!), alias'
'*'.

Leortyhelix, and 13S* J* ftJMitlKlsrAF, of Log Armeies, ero cortnets
of LEAD* A tol6gra» dated Kerch 87, 1936* froa the Loe .Augcloa
Office advised t?*at KRS* received an air mil
letter on. stationery of Hotel 8070: 2th Kisth Street, ftjc&ev 273
end k»*. 79th Street, fiani,- Florida, bearing retarn of "crosier, A
l{550 Fill Crook, Kaivoao City, * ieoo.jri'J

Investigation at the, above address in "a;,sac city re-
vealed that Errand Xx&#.S%-. D*«jprosler felted on ap&rhseat at
IB50 Fill Crook, Eaneao City,- Missouri, on January 1, 1936, and
loft for Florida on Knroh 1, 1936*

:

fra, Jane Joknaton, ttenacer .
•

of the above aparteonte, has advised that a neighbor of t^e Crosier*©,
received a postcard tlio other day frorvCroslcr at Tey^, Florida,

3

ptstlng ho expected to go to Liani,- Florida within a few ;dcye*' .
:

%on renting tho apartacr.t Crosier advised iSro* Johnston that he
breed* greyboundp for racing purp03os«- x'

It la suggested that appropriate investigation he con-
ducted at I:.'i«nl, -Florida, to determine whether Crozior ii
presently reaiding at the above hotel aiid trtwther WIIAIA& ELfiR

;
,

ip ©oataotin^ crosier, hearing In nind that Crosier my ‘ ’

'*

he Leon Lorrord alias Loon Foils*- -.-7-.
; , :

A :i :

V- A3? %«//**'
’"i

.‘-3
' '

/'7 .

* l'1’ !• re^ucatod that tiio Loa Angelos Office forward

• v-s
• ' Very Wi^r^yours^f •

;- - f~
•

APR 14 i93S w# A# SK335{

8PKC1AL AGIT? Ii; C

A'

\;?Sl ios V.
* —

7

A. 6KHH
00 - Bureau

—
* 8PBC1AL AGn.’f Ih ChAF.

oc - Loe Angelos (Air Fall, Special Delivery)-
CliioagO

j

St* Fault Cinclnnatii Cleveland
| t J

— '

'
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DIRECTOR
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3X J5„ JJeparhncni of 3Jusitc*

\ JJUasIjmtjfcm, JX C*

March 30, 1936.

Jlr. Tt>I«jon . ..

Mr. Bailsman

cy.-.r r>rk. ..

Mr. Cle**

7.7r. CofT-y

Mr. Edvrards

Mr. Euan

Mr. Foxworth .

.

Mr. Harbo

Sir. Joseph

Mr. Koilli

Mr. Tc tfr

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Bremer Case.

j
+-

Time - 3:37 P.T.I.

*Y
Trtcy

Gandy.

Mr. Connelley telephoned me from Arkansas, and said thatjwnt
they failed to get either of the subjects at the house south of Hot springs,
it is known definitely that both Karpis and Hunter and two women were in
there as* late as Thursday of last week. Mr. ConneXley said that he believes
he has the identity of one of the women, and knows the contact through which
she got out of there, which contact is the contact of our informant in
Youngstown. He said that they are going^fco try tonight to get in touch
with this contact, a woman named Gracq^wldstein, who operates a house of
prostitution. Grace Goldstein is the one who made the arrangements for
Conniep^obinson, who is the sweetheart of Hunter, to get out of Hot Springs
on last Thursday. This was the result of the contacts which the Post Office
Inspectors and the Police had made over there with a taxi driver who is also
a sweetheart of Connie. The four of them were at this house until around
noon oh Thursday, taking their two dogs, one of which is the animal given
to Karpis by our informant in Youngstown. Mr. Connelley said that while he
does not believe these parties are anywhere close to Hot Springs, the place
still has possibilities. He said that while they are undoubtedly going to
get inquiries as to the raid, all of the information which has been given out^S
at your direction has not indicated that iy is Karpis for whom we are looking.

I told Mr* Connelley that tb^lntemational- Hews telephoned
you and told you they had a story to the 'effect that the Agents were con-
centrating around Hot Springs and had been sent from Washington by plane,
and that there was a possibility of apprehending Karpis. I told Mr.
Connelley you had told the newspaper that you doubted if there was any
prospect of the apprehension of Karpis; that the activities of the Agents
are just routine, and there was nothing unusual about this whatever.
Mr. Connelley said that this same conception of the matter seems to exist
down there; that in so far as the newspapers know, except for some wild
guesses, there is nothing unusual going on. Mr. Connelley said that he
got 21 men out of the building last night and into the automobiles
with three reporters across the streelftE©QB^tI& keeping watch, and the *

reporters did not know that the Agents eveft left

INDEXED
Mr. Connelley said that the rwporters-chicke^-ttie^xwo:

Office Inspectors, the informant and Joa^Lnderson' o¥ K^isaS into tnd hotfelv>l

down there, and if the reporters check wp further, on
will just work the matter up to the best interests of file Burea
that the Inspectors will possibly get out of there tomorrow sometime,
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3/30/36Memo for the Director
l

Mr. Connelley said that they have a plant on at the house
out there. He said that someone went into this house for about an hour
last night^jgjgse we saw the lights in the house; that, however, it is
entirely/ this person was a Negro caretaker. Mr. Connelley said that there
was no especial disturbance in that vicinity, other than the cars coming
in there, and the fact that they shot a couple of gas shells into the
house before they went in.

I then advised Mr. Connelley of the information relative to.

Johj^etzer, the airplane pilot, anff^Srock, who is in the custody of the
Post Office Inspectors, and the suggestion of Mr. MacFarland that we
confront Zetzer with Brock and see if we couldn*t get some information from
him. Mr. Connelley said that he does not believe we should do this at
this time, primarily for the reason that ultimately we can turn this man
Zetzer over to the Post Office Inspectors and they will file on him in
connection with the Garrettsville robbery. He said that the Inspectors
undoubtedly have a statement from Brock to the effect that Zetzer was
present in addition to Brock at the time the mail sacks were burned
at Zetzer* s house. I pointed out to Mr. Connelley that you had cautioned
about holding this man Zetzer too long, and he said it was his opinion if
nothing further breaks on this matter, Zetzer would have to be turned over
to the Inspectors possibly tomorrow night. He said th^t if the Inspectors
don f t want him, we will put him in the position of ^Confidential informant
and put him back out on the streets. ' —

—

I told Mr. Connelley that Mr. MacFarland advises the informant
in Youngstown stated if Karpis and Hunter went out of Arkansas, they would
probably go to Toledo, Ohio and there contact Joj^j'ftoscoe. Mr. ConneLley
said that this is an entirely logical conclusion, and it is his personal
opinion that Joe Roscoe is as a matter of fact a contact for them in
Toledo and vicinity; that just as soon as he gets out of Little Rock,
this possibility will be looked into* Mr. Connelley said that he is going
to call Mr. MacFarland on some other angles of this matter, at which time
this particular angle will be discussed, so that the Cleveland Office might
get something going on it.

I mentioned to Mr. Connelley the plant on the Campbell home in
Tulsa, Oklahoma, and asked him if he thought it worth while to continue
this matter at the present cost. He said that he believes if the new setup

can be worked out, it will suffice although ft won f t be as good as the
other setup; that, however, he would discuss the matter with Mr. Brantley



-3- 3/30/36Memo for the Director

who is at this time out at the house. He will be back in town in the
morning, though.

Mr. Connelley said that he is going to get a little sleep
and is then going back to Hot Springs to work on this Grace Goldstein
to see if we can get her to furnish us the desired information with
of course a little monetary inducement.

The Bureau vd.ll be kept advised either by telephone or
teletype.

Respectfully,





/

' T
.

. » * .* ..
-• -

pff/aek
€€-5318 ••

April 9, 1856

He j Inquiry ts to requirement

.

Tor reporting departure
end destination of airplc-nes.

In compliance with your request that I
afcertain if there was a ruling tl the Department
of Comerce which required that airplanes report
their departure and destination prior to flights,
I have had flpools-l Agent R. P* BurruM contact the
Depp.rt«eut of Coaserc*. >

Kiss lilt C, tinehan, la the office of .

Assistant Secretary of Cosaerce Johnson, informed
Er. Eurruse tlwt the Department of Coonerce has v ,

"

« " no regulations requiring 0 report of the departure J

end destination of airplanes, except such planes
as are leaving the United Si&tos fer sooo foreign
territory*

Jtecpsctfully, .

Cc

-

37/p
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Transmit the i

-L FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST IGATIOK '^ >9^
:,?

:

v; V. 8. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Rio
VAJRCH 81, 19S§*$W&!
SAG CLEVELAND 7i'*% , ;.

1

4-b

V
£

f.
\

BREE1D* YOU ARB AUTHORIZED TO INSTALL TLLEHTONS TAPS RESIDENCE AND

PLACE OF BUSINESS JOE^ROSCOE, ALSO OH HOME OUY^ TIBBLS. DANBURY, OHIO.

AUTHORIZATION GRANTED NECESSARY EXPENSES INCIDENTAL THERETO, YOU WILL

LATER BE ADVISED REQARDINO AOKNra, V-V-?.
•'••''
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DOS: CEB
7-22

Post Office Box 314,
Birmingham, Alabama,

March 31, 1936.

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
7/ashington, D# C#

Re: BREKID#

Dear Sir;

Reference is nade to my letter dated February 28, 1936,

relative to contacting a \ccnf idential informant concerning the

location of V/illiam ElneAlvIead, with aliases, I. 0. #1354*

Please be advised that Special Agent D. 0# Smith con~

tacted the same confidential informant again March 30, 1936, who

stated he has received reliable information recently to the effect
that the individual from vhom he has received information hereto-
fore relative to Mead has been sued for divorce by his wife for
which reason the individual in question has been delayed in making
a trip to Birmingham as previously expected#

The confidential informant stated he ia of the opinion
he can locate, through underworld sources, the individual, or hia
wife, who is probably acquainted with Mead f s activities and location,
and inevent he locates either of these persons he will advise Agent
Smith accordingly in order that one or both of the persons can be
interviewed#

I shall keep you advised of any information of value
received relative to the location of Mead#

DC-Cincinnati Special Agent in Charge#

2 Chicago (1# E. J# Connelley)

Kansas City
St# Paul RECORDED

&
INDEXED

A. pPhs "•
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To: COMMUNICATIONS SECTION.

Transmit the following message to:

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

APRIL 1 1936

JACKSONVILLE

BKSOD REFER REPORT HANSON JACKSONVILLE FEBRUARY fSBOT HINETEEtf

THIRTY?IVE PAGE FORTISII OBTAIN FROM COMMISSIONER ROTOR VEHICLES .

'

PHOTOSTATIC COPY FLORIDA CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NINE FIVE NAUGHT SIX
, : ;

ONE FIVE DASH A ISSUED TO RANDALL ON 4*010) COUPE MOTOR EIGHTEEN DASH ;

ONE NAUGHT THREE SEVEN FOUR EIGHT NAUGHT OBTAIN ALSO PHOTOSTATIC COPI

OF OHia. REGISTRATION OH SAME CAR ISSUED TO CHARLE^BRONSOH UPON mCH .

FLORIDA REGISTRATION LAS PREDICATED ASCERTAIN IDENTITY OF PARTI RAKING

AND ACTUALLY EXECUTING ASSIGNMENT OR TRANSFER OF TITLE OF THIS CAR FROM

BRONSON TO RANDALL FURNISH BUREAU REQUESTED PHOTOSTATS IM MEDIATELY,



JEHiHCB

March 30, 1936.

MEMORANDOM FOR MR. FOXWOR'

mm
; //if'* 'W

• A - f^4

In regard to the attached letter ad-
dressed to me by Mr. Bart A. piley, of Miami, Florida,
who is attorney for Joseph H# Adams, in the forth- /
coming case in that district, I believe it would / /’

be well to procure full details from our Agents V
relative to the charges made by Mr, Riley since
he obviously intends to attack the testimony of
the Agents when the case goes to trial# I think
it would also be desirable for you to have Special
Agent McIntyre communicate with Mr. Barlow and
determine what kind of a reply he desires us to

make to Mr. Riley# I personally do not think
he should be furnished with any information since
he obviously is endeavoring to distort the picture
and to embarrass the investigation of the Bureau# *

However, We will naturally be guided by the opinion
‘

of the Special Assistant in charge of the case.

Very truly yours.

* John Edgar Hoover,
Director#
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. FEDERAL BUREAU OP INVESTIGA^^pst#
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' • U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
‘

To: COMMUNICATIONS SECTION.
PEFtfIG

APRIL 1, 1936.

fO^Ll'Transmit the following message to: SAC CLEVELAND
r

: ; ' '

- '

V 7 7-'-
.
-\v

GODI

IT IS DESIRED THAT REQUESTED INJUIKT CONCERNING ODTAINMENT OF

INFORMATION BY PRESS REGARDING MOVEMENTS OF AGENTS !RMI

CLEVELAND BE GIVEN MEDIATE ATTENTION. I DESIRE TO AGAIN

EMPHASIZE THIS MUST BE HANDLED VIGOROUSLY.*
r

V.‘ : HOOVER.
' •

JO.

<&>

«0

v ”' V. vT
Mr. Nothan .

Mr. Tot#»«n . .......

Mr. Baughman .....

Chief Clerk

Mr. Cloggy

Mr. Coffey ... .v.

Mr. Edwards

Mr. Egan

Mr. Forwprth

Mr, Barbo

tto.Jotepb V
Mr. Keith

Mr. Lester..

Me. Qgign . .
v ~

A
?

afr.Schilder_\.„

Mr. Ttmm

Mr. Tracy

&Qm Camfy

SENT VIA

Recorded
<*/

-f fr.

Is
*-

‘

• fib E

R

;.i Bun- AU Of

’

Vj,
:5T,!.H\1 .1,0*L

;

:

1;

# i!-v
:

Hit

.U-.

i’;w
-Vf. r, -i .*.*

f-.‘. *. ?-

.

- .'HP

n ;

:
>.r-i

t *
•

‘ V

GQPkP AN

TELETYPE ... £2/2 Per

, V '•
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vV\> ’ ><C>f * v *. :<vP$, E-' .-A J •

.
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<3^i'ral IBuremt of ^nfastiijatton

If. j5. JJcpnrfmenf of ^Justice

t Post Office Box 4907
Jacksonville * Florida

March 31 * 1936#

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Y/ashingtcn, D# C*

HE: BPJSGCD*

Dear Sir:

You are advised that Myrtl^Eaton has retained
the law firm oi^falz sD^tfise in connection with the pending
prosecution at Jacksonville,

On March 31st these attorneys filed a motion
for the^reduction of hf? bond, which had been fixed at §25*000*
on eaci/ indictment# This motion was resistedoy the United
States Attorney but* after arguments* Judgystrum reduced her
bond to §15*000*00 on both indictments* The case has been ten-

tatively set for trial at Jacksonville on April 22* 1936* It

is not expected that she will be able to make the reduced bond*

Very truly yours %

R. B. Nathan
Special /gent in Charge.

RBNiC

Cc: Mr. Connelley, Chicago
Cincinnati
St. Paul
Cleveland.

Tax #7-24, RECORDED
&
INDEXED

API 7 1333

^—SjLL.r. Q jo
Ft.

C

l nAL E,':r:

.,rR O,U *- *' ivjg
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14-18 Standard Building
Cleveland, Ohio

L'srofc 31, 1956, ,

Eirector, '‘y '
- \

Federal Bureau of Investigation,
.

:

“cshingtOR, P. C,

Beer Si r: •

'

‘
•

There is transmitted herewi th public voucher in
the ar rant of fPO^.OO, covering the charter of * TrJ-aotor
Ford FI ;ae for on eaj^rgency trip froa Clsvaland, Ohio to
Little Hock, Arkansas, ; a, '7 by <y ‘

-'/'X «Ty

Authority to charter the said plane eras grated
by the Curcuu to Special /.yea t in Charge F, J. Coimelley
or, Larch £8, 1936, inasmuch to information wus received that
subject Alvin Karpis and other fugitives In the Brckid case
v.cro located at c residence seven riles fror>. Hot Springs,
Arkansas, and it wan necessary for k'r. Connelley end others
to proceed there at ones, y y ''th

^

• Very truly yours,' • Vy,,y'

JPI/ac?:IX

J. P. 1'AC PAHIAHD
Special Agent in Charge,

RfiCOBD1®

-1935

.
r'7- S' 7k vc, /btaxy •

V'
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Tost Office Cox 812
Chictji/IO Illinois

Uvreh 51, 1936

Epoclftl <\£eut in C-herge,

At lent*, Georgia,

Bej tffdgia

rotjr sin

Recently irAi-ent* too orructea By the ?i&« York office
o« d ws intofxl&stA special Agent in Chaise £. f, CosstllCy a

and iwvided infonsetioa eossersi.eg a possible hideout of i.lvlft

€?(;iirpjs ir« the vicinity of I’els? Oefea, Indium. likewise -..

provided information concern! a «basylnc fifcawl** iecfctcu tear
L« feeH lilies, Indiana, which "burying ground** Seats ftentitsied

ma need by leodltEoa for burying volution*" In this tcnhectioa.
I «s fersarding herewith a oopy of e letter of Cpacini j^ont* 'C ;

in Charge £, J, Connnlley to ibO JsirOah fitted Marcs £0, 1936,
cutting out the ir-fCroatian obtained frws Ed Bents,

7s: this eonnr-otioh it 'wy be iwntioaea that O'"
thorough O'.t.Tt 8 e»a «>de In t2.-c vie laity of both the r.ilv£cd

Mdcrjvt end t?;e "tr.an 1 ng ground" eLich Cents matioaed but
these '.loess could not ba located froa the inforRCtlcn Ob-
tained fron BtHts, • V

. In tl<ia connect Ion X «m fei'Knrfiing herewith c &ep
of Jeapcr Couaty, Indian*, in which eouity tlse to*n> of fair >

.
Oofcs is located, and & map of lle&too County, Xcdltma, lit which
county LeAo Vlilac® is located, ifewteu County, with roferene*

to fair Oafee, to located directly Meet of Jaeper County end «a
Idea of the general vicinity of Fuir Doha may bo obtained by

placing one esap becjfle the other. In this connection it has
been RCRtiobeii that the fieeton County «op is not absolutely

accurate, The heevlest lines denote tapJ eved highways fend the

lees heavy lino# indicate tho highways that ere either dirt,

macedntn, gravel or unireproved highways, depending upon the

heaviness of the line indicating tho road, Tho s<iunr*s on
both t-apa indicate sections «hich or# one *ile a^MT*^

'

*\
:

:rA .if
<

\
r
\«* /^v; *• .v.

v ^
";1 I set likcvisO forwarding herewith e 1®36 gtendord

Oil road snp of Indiana which contains a arose aarfc indicating^

the appro*It*to)^ locality of the ellegod^jhideout «e Oon %•

best deduced fraa the information obteicsd fjj» td Bo&tt, ——

—

’kfcorded ^
&

indexed

f

h.v>'
> »V'i
'Vyh

APR 14 1935:

//



% •

. ... .
Xsaesuch tb» places as sectioned by B*»ta Or.n pot be

'loceiod firon tfco lcforr«att38 elrtsty cW'-lmi, turns, fctn, it it
saggrated that the reps enclosed herewith be exhibited to Bents
«ed that ha t* thorouj^iy interviews at the Atlanta hist# peni-'
ttbtterjr where he Is presently JpearceJi’eted for rone flefj alts f
inforantios catocemihii the pU«ee tst*ry he alleges iterpia eay ..

peeeibly hideout end the piece he esy use for tLa burying of
valuables* > -.y

Very truly jeers.

Eli::fry
liicts*

CO Bureau
Cincinnati
Clevalrnd
it. v«i1

c* V. tftinn,-

fpecihl /.gent In charge*

• B •
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iltt* Station, J

' v/
v

-;ji**
A:\

6t, L0Uit| WO, > .it* ‘‘r ft'
' \ ‘

*

IIS
spooled. in Charge,
Claclnmiti, bhio*

.:$ .

; '
'• .* ?:- v

tttreh 51, 103«,

Vi

3.4KKID,

D«»f 3l«. •>"•*;

Thar* It tror,emitted horonlth fof,your attention •
tracing fr0^ * lot tor addresflcd to Clyi!o|^r.llon, £10 nar.il-

ton ' t . , I sort*, Illinois, trfclch bore no roturn uddroao but
waa postmarked Coder Hnpldn, loco, also • tricing from •
letter add raesed to ire, Vobol fallen, 51fl & North 'dattsa 5t.,
Peoria, Illlnolo, *hich likewise bore no rotum addroee and V
th* pootaark on the lettar letter

;

Kae Illegible,
'

w5 ;*>.. r- .. v i X.-:/ V V* V v " rK- •: ? V fc ' - Vvv- ==,

y \ f/ Very truly your*,'
•v
V'*

: }r. :i 4 \
.

'$* AA:\

A K .
.;•

$\':?yrr'-

J39tB ;*•
v

JAY C, KTVhH, r-Vv*
7-45- t “• - ''•*•> Special Agent In Chewe*’/.*.. -V-,

*' ,««- Bure

i S;,iS
l A>-:SAkA

'iJUvtMV »V»V'V rwlV - . V1 -'A • •'•.*». r. i:*n?

^ T'vV>

Clayaland
'•V: i'..

^
-iW >;* vi-iv *-i • vfe-V < > v.

'RECORDED
|^ _

INDEXED

APP. 14 ’.935
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1 *

This case originated at
CINCTNKTATT. (WTO.

REPORT MADE AT •»

'

DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

Atlanta. Georgia. 5-31-36 3-18-36

’

.
FILE NO.

ATIA« 25=3.

# 1218} DR. JOSEPH P0 MORAN, with aliases - FUGITIVE, KIDNAPING; HARBORING OF
I. 0. # 1232; HAHRirCAMPBELL, with aliases -
FUGITIVE, I. 0, # 1236} at al.

- VICTttt^ —

REPORT MADE BY

CHARACTER OF CASE

FUGITIVES; 0BSTH7CTI0N OF JUSTICE
NATIONAL FIEEAfclS ACT.

SYNOPSIS OF
0

FA<m|: .1936 Georgia license 89885 furnished to Jack
VO’Neal, Watson’s Todrist Camp, Columbus,
Georgia, for 1935^Fortl, four door Sedan, motor

.320366. Y,h •• y.r ;.j . - *; / * ..

.

^

„ P.
.

- .

V
v i

REFERENCE: Telegram from Little Rock Office to Atlanta Office,
March 18, 1936.

DETAILS: - - - • • vr
i

:

'
, / •

.

Mr. Colson of the Automobile License Bureau of the State of
Georgia adTlsed this Agent by telephone that Georgia 1936 license 89885 was
issued to Jack O’Neal, Watson's Tourist Camp, Columbus, Georgia, for' a 1935
Ford, four door Sedan, motor # 1320366. Mr. Oolaon stated that there was no
such license number as 89885 Issued during the year 1935. He likewise stated
that the above described automobile was not licensed in the State of Georgia Vv'
during the year 1935. .

'/ *'

For the information of the Little Bock Office it should be
stated that the present laws of the State of Georgia permit anyone to register
a car in the State of Georgia regardless of where they actually live Just as ,

long as they state some locality in the State of Georgia as their residence at

the time of applying for the license. In this way any person passing through

the State can register a oar and any person from any where else in the United
.

States can register a car and obtain license plates by mall. The license fee

being only #3.00, some hundreds of thousands of individuals from various portions

of the United States have taken advantage of this.law and have eo registered

their ears even though neither they nor their’sutdmobiles have ever been in the .

Stats. -V
*•-£ ' tv'A %. A- * >

APPROVED AND Sy Af [I SPECIAL AOCMT
FORWARDED: \ 11 /IN CHAWOC

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

O. \J> 7 rye +irz7t AKn2 ]93E
|

3 Bureau COPIES of this report 1

1 St. Paul (Information)
2 Cincinnati
1 E. 7. Connelley, Chicago.
2 Atlanta
COPLhi DiiS'iliWiMV

APR 15 <SdS

zk r " r
~
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Information as to the registration of the abore described automobile
was given to the Little Bock Office by telegram of March 18f 1936 with the
request that the Atlanta Office be advised if it was desired that further
inquiries be made at Columbus, Georgia# In the absence of a definite request
the Atlanta Office will conduct no further investigation in this matter# ;;

PENDING#
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P. 0 . DRA'iiKH "v*.

Plena Station, .

St. Loul a, Missouri

•

Kerch 31, 1936.

*

'* *>•
[ \ ' -

»" ,‘i * - *V,

opocisl Agent in Charge,
Chicago, Illinois.

Bear Sir:

Re* BIBKID

; Cn Kerch 31, 1936 Special -Agent ?* J. ifolfe of ;

this office checked the automobile records at the office of
the Secretary of State, Springfield, 111., for the registrar

:

tion of motor vehicles by Dave^elntte, alias Cavid^* clntee
end Connl^Tcrri 3. alias Ccnniej^FJemiii, in compliance with
ycur request by telephone. In 'confirmation of icy telephone
conversation of today, please be advised that the only reoord
found by Special Agent Y. J. *olfe of motor vehicle registra-
tions in the names of the above mentioned persopa is as
follows: /./ -v' v

s.-

v - Cn December 12, 1933 193f
- lllinolSTlicenss #45§4JL-

was issued to David I'clntee, 6542 jillia Av/.
, Chicago^ lll.i ; /

on 1935 Studehefcer aedon, motor #52513. This ear tas purchased
F, <¥. Late, 3915 Calumet Are., Hanaond, Indiana, the applica-
tion vaa notarized by Clement Levinson, 3527 Castello or Costello
Are, in Chicago. In 1935 at the time of the purchase of th. V
Studebaker his application for registration reflects his address
aa 5542 Kills At#., Calumet City, Illinois.

v
the automobile records were checked by.,Agent Wolfe for

the peers 1935 and 1936, and It see noted that Mclhtee has thi
seas license number this year is he bad in 1933.

ft;
'VC;

• »
>•

cmau
CC-Bureaw
CC-St. Paul
CC-Cincinnati
CC-Cletsland
7-43-

<>• <.%
: fery truly yours

RECORDED & INDEXE

Ja C. «5iMAH,
f

Special Agent in Charge.
I

i

APR 1 4 193-

-:tii
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ADDRESS REPLY TO
‘THE ATTORNEY GENERA!.’

AND REFER TO
INITIALS AND NUMBER

Hu—
127-18-1

V/

y

&

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D.C.

Ivlarch 31, 1936.

o

m^criitpum for ran director,
FEDERAL BUREAU CF IU7E3TIOPTION

.

In connection with your memorandum of 1'arch l£th
y?/ith further re/erence to the question of the paymentr of

expenses incurred in connection with obtaining the attendance
1

of necessafq\witnesses at St. Paul, Minnesota, at the trial
of CassiushMcDonald, et al#, I beg to attach hereto a copy
of a further memorandum from the General Agent for your infor-
mation. '

Respectfully,

For the Attorney General,

YT^b

0
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h. j, mcclure
General AGENT

<s

department nf Jlusttce

^Husliuigimt

HJM-MMP

February 26 , 1936

Memorandum for Mr. Fisher.
Criminal Division.

Reference is made to the attached memorandum from the
Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation, dated February 6, 1936,
regarding the expenses incurred in connection with obtaining the
attendance of Cuban witnesses at the trial of the case of United
8tatas vs. Cassius McDonald, et al., at St. Paul, Minnesota.

I an still unable to understand the statement contained
in the Director’s original memorandum of January 23, 1936, that
there are certain clothing concerns, etc., in Miami, Florida,
with bills aggregating £426.24, covering purchases presumed to have
been made by these witnesses, or at their request, and for which
the creditors desire an early payment. The records show that the
American Consul at Havana advanced to Special Agent McKee the sum
of £1050, which was to be expended by him in securing outfits
for the Cuban witnesses. The Department had specifically limited
the amount to be allowed each witness for that purpose. The
arrangement *was that Special Agent McKee v/as to attend to the
purchasing of the outfits, within the authorized limitation, and
refund any balance. It appears that certain of the witnesses
exceeded the authorized allowance ( the difference, of course, being
payable by them personally) and that Special Agent McKee refunded the
sum of £2.40 covering the balance of £1030 advanced to him by the
Consul General. If any other expenses were incurred, they were
apparently not authorized and I see no reason why the Department
should be concerned with the payments.

It seems to me that this matter should be referred,
by the Bureau, to Special Agent McKee for a report. In any event,
v/e cannot make any additional payments from the appropriation
chargeable with the other expenses in this case for the reason that
the total amount of the allotment, for the entire fiscal year, has been
expended.
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In Reply Refer To

GFS-TS

Department of Justice
United States Attorney
District of Minnesota

ST. PAUL, March 12, 1936.

Mr. Clinton W. Stein,
Special Agent in Charge,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice,
St. Paul, Minn.

Res United States v. Sawyer, et al.

^ •'** Bremer Kidnaping Case. '

Dear Mr. Stein:

Referring to a wire received by this office on January 4 >

1936, from a witness L. K. Thompson, McAllister Hotel, Miami, Florida,
wherein inquiry is made with reference to heavy clothing for the
witnesses subpoenaed from the State and District of Florida, I beg
to advise you that in conference with yourself or with Mr. Kenneth
McIntyre, Special Agent, Department of Justice, such Agent w&s
instructed by this office that proper arrangements be made for the
securing of proper and suitable clothing for all florlda witne^es
subpoenaed for the trial of the above-entitled case in St. Paul set
down for trial on January 6, 1936, having in mind that these witnesses
from Florida were accustomed to warm weather and that the weather in
St. Paul during the month of January each year is particularly severe
and cold) and I assume that the Bureau of Investigation, United States
Department of Justice, observed and carried out such direction from
this office. •

,

lours very truly,

/s/ GEORGE F. SULLIVAN,

United States Attorney.

: .

•

’

‘' v-v -v-

7-S7&-/CS.7/A



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

Jjieberal ^Bureau of ^nfostt^atton

JI. J3cpnrtnmti of 3usiitt

* JBJasfpttghnt, JL C.

March 18, 1936

(

MEMORANDUM FOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL McMAHON.

Reference is made to your memorandum of March 3> 1936, and
to the memorandum of General Agent McClure addressed to Mr* Fisher
of the Criminal Division under date of February 26, 1936, attached
thereto, which concerns the expenses incurred in connection with
obtaining the attendance of the necessary witnesses at St* Paul,
Minnesota, at the trial of Cassius McDonald, et al*

Relative to the expenditures which were incurred by the
Jacksonville office of this Bureau pertaining to the Miami witnesses
for whom certain clothing establishments in Miami, Florida, extended
credit in the amount of $426*24, covering purchases made by these
witnesses, your attention is directed to a copy of a communication
received by Mr* Clinton W, Stein, Special Agent in Charge of the
St* Paul, Minnesota, office of this Bureau, tinder date of Biarch 12,

1936, from United States Attorney George F* Sullivan, which is
attached hereto*

Inasmuch as an Agent of the St. Paul office of this Bureau
was instructed by Mr. Sullivan "that proper arrangements be made for
the securing of proper and suitable clothing for all Florida witnesses
subpoenaed for the trial of the above-entitled case in St* Paul", and
as, in accordance with these instructions, the Jacksonville office
was requested to comply therewith, it would appear that this account
is properly chargeable to the Department and that appropriate arrange-
ments should be made for the immediate payment of the establishments
which extended credit for the purchase of the necessary clothing for
the Miami witnesses*

Very truly yours.

iohn Edgar Hoover,
Director*

*

7-576 7/

\

Enclosure #1091162



DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D.C. HAFsLCB

ADDRESS REPLY TO
" THE ATTORNEY GENERAL”

AND REFER TO
INITIALS AND NUMBER

127-18-1

March 24, 1936.

MaiORAHDCM FOR THE GENERAL AGENT.

Referring to your memorandum of February 26th rela-
tive to previous correspondence from the Bureau of Investiga-
tion in the matter of expenses incurred in connection with

obtaining the attendance of Cuban witnesses in the McDonald
Case at St. Paul, Minnesota, I beg to attach hereto a further
memorandum from the Director of the Bureau of Investigation
on the subject for your attention.

In this connection it may be stated that this Division
knows of no authority having been granted for allowances to the
witnesses other than that set forth in Department letter to the

Secretary of State and with which you are familiar.

COPIES DESTii.0 1 El>

1 1 MAR 23 1S65 7-^7^- /op 7/
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H.Il. McCLURE
GENERAL. agent

'

i
l*.

§ e Wj.^SmT.

department of JIustice

> ;
pJaBljington HJI.ws.ip--

I

j
f

\\

March 27 , 1936. \

Memorandum for Assistant Attorney General McMahon.

\%
%

< A %
y

Reference is made to your memorandum of March 24, 1936,
transmitting a further memorandum from the Director of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation concerning the expenses incurred in
connection with the attendance of witnesses in the McDonald case
at St. Paul, Minnesota,

It now appears that the bills for clothing, represent
purchases made for the Florida witnesses subpoenaed for the trial of
said case, instead of the Cuban v/itnesses. It further appears that
the clothing was secured by a Special Agent of the Bureau, acting
upon instructions from the United States Attorney that !Tproper
arrangements be made for the securing of proper and suitable clothing
for all Florida witnesses subpoenaed for the trial of the above
entitled case in St. Paul". You are, of course, aware of the fact
that, under the arrangements previously made, the witnesses from
Cuba, were provided with clothing. However, the situation with reference
to the Florida witnesses differs very materially from that of 'the Cuba
witnesses. In the former case the witnesses reside within the
United States, where the subpoenas would run, whereas in the case
of the Cuban witnesses, the conditions under which they would
attend were based entirely upon contracts or agreements. We are,
of course, not permitted to make any such contracts or agreements
in the case of witnesses residing within the United States. The
United States Attorney was, of course, entirely without authority
to give any such instructions to the Special Agent.

I may add that the^lothing for the Cuban witnesses was paid
out of the allotment of £10,000 under the appropriation "Fees of

Jurors and Witnesses, U. S. Courts" which, by its terms, is disbursed
under the exclusive direction of the Attorney General, whose auth-
orization wTith respect thereto is conclusive. Unfortunately,

this allotment is now entirely exhausted and is, therefore, not available

for the payment of this expense, even if we were disposed to give

favorable consideration thereto. Unless thg Bureau is willing to

pay these amounts as informers fees, I am unaware of any other way
by which they could be paid.

Respectfully,

7-6’7i>-/oa,7/'\
COPIES DESTROYED

11 MAR 23 1965



Boat Office Drawer '¥*, Place station,
St. Louis, Missouri,

^ \ v ,A / ;
Kerch 31, i936;v:

Special Ag'>nt in Charge, . *.
.'•» -

Calcsgo, Illlni is. - Jfi..
.

o ,

Be* ALVIH KAJB'Za, with alias#*, FCGIltYS,” ;S&> *•

I. o. #1E18| Da. toasts. vP&Q;.jii$
^ith nliaeea, 1* 0. #125*1 BARKY .

* '

CCfiSlPBat, witt aliases, 1, 0. #1230, stall
: 3D5?AiiD C30RC-A»a?i3a—victia. / v-'

£-.!tSC?ZKS OF FOGITIVSS|
OBOT.WOWCIi OF JOi TIC’S 1 RA«*i- F1P8A3»3 ACT,

taur sir: -• •-
-v ' '

‘.i?.? << H .

Reference is Bede to Paragraph 4, Page 14 of the Report -

of Special Agent D. P. Sul ivsn, submitted at Chicago, Illinois on .

February 25, 1976 in the ebova c»ptI6ned ease, wherein the visit of e
nan ntacd Ciasipboll at Hovana, Illinois is mentioned.

Per your information, refarenoe is now mads to the Report
of Apeoiel Agent B. 3. iioatetter, submitted at St. Louie, Missouri on <

Kerch 27, 1979 in the case entitled USKWOdi 7 U3J '.CTSi {Hi-Jacking of v
Kieloea Peterson track near Roseville, Illinois on 2/24/34) | L-RCSNY >•

jmcii iirf.iRS7Ata SHamStfT, Persia information is sot out with ksfsmnos *!?;

to Jeok Car.ipbelJL, 4439 Broedmoor Food, Kansas City, Missouri end hi*
' v -

connection with Janos I-’yara end other Individuals mentioned in ..the. stove ,

report of Spools! Agent C. P. Sullivan..; / \
;

• \ • !
c
-

A synopsis of the information in possession of this office

reveals that Jck Canpball has in ell probability visited Hevana and

Peoria, Illinois during ths reeent months end it is believed that this

individual is in all probability identical with tbs Campbell mentioned

In the report of Speolal Agmt 0. P. Sullivan. • > ; ,
‘7

*
'

’

Y ; for your information, the Kansas City and St. Louis Burean v
-

’ Offices a£n Conducting an extensive investigation with referenoe to numerous

hl-JfeOklngs near Peoria, Illinois.
, vi'-' .. ,

- -7

itep* iBis interssted'offio#*. viUW advised iraadiotely In tt* •

V event this inveetigaticn reflects inforos#lca concerning Alvin Karpis or

Barry Campbell.
.

'

,

, _
Very truly yours,

* ’

At-ri 2
tAY C. ME4UX,
Special Agent In Cb

DSH:0 /
7-43- /
Ct Burean: CC Cine! anatil
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. . Post Office' BOS 430?

v %
•'• Jackscs&Ville, floriSai

i trc:.;9i’t iu:. /

V •" " -

V;. -j- V

'v:
r>r

;V '

Special AgcsiS is Chars®
Ktitdas City* Piaeouvl*,. ;

;•... -v /'': " ' '•
'

.

-

-

.
,• '.

- "'.
. . 3-« SSiiilU. .,>•'.>_••• •*..

Dear sir?' r'.
;

V; v. .0 /.-‘/wO;.. .'/".o v--.
• '• -

'•

io w«4f fca the nepox-t of special Agea* T* K»
- .

•

Silanes# xo?'^36i«3»: d*t®« J&rek w, i93?/_ «ei(5 to irour lotter../

Utci?. 50, Ho 5, coaccrair.8 rn. 7. P&hsnttinan, reported ' v*

to be e poisibla co-vtcot for’riJlii© Klnet&j&od*
< f

•
•

•.• • C

YOU ur®'edvifi«a that Ott receipt of » talagr*® dated/'

'

Karch 2?, 1836, from the too Angeles Office," inquiries xew aade

;.t t:.<c Hotel VC til Street, 278 K.2. VSth Street, *-.i«ai, tterida, by /

ipcciil /^er-t C . B* bicateaS, v:Lo eBoarfceincd that Fr,__®S

y». . hdOrczioi*, giving tie addreca of £02 wiittoa Lf^ar^uilding) -,*r£

KeivastJ sity, kiosouri, registered at that hotel off e$ wfcaota Sato, / ../A

and occupied sooa 554 until Kerch 26, 1953, 'ffhea they checked out */.-'/

Agent hinftoftd tea® adyieed at the hotel that prosiay^ •ppar©^|^^':

ceunectod it ioE* w«y with the dog reeihg business.
; Ha t$ ropo Ct®&

:Z/
ts he about 45 years of as®, md to hey® behaved decently while at v

the hotel, voters he ronained for about three or four weeks prior
! '

to Karoh £6th. ko forwarding address «s®' loft. v .. ^
'

It la noted that the ICansa* city Office hw already Wsiiii?-' '

inquiry *t 4660 Kill Cr®«8c, Kansas City, Kisrouri,' it i® suggests!
that appropriate inquiry also be *ada at 202 shitton Jf^tor Build- /
ing. ' It $l«n spyears possible that Cw»l« «ey return to the Pill .v
Creek eddi«»», Jnviwaf the fact that on the letter ro««i?®4 by

KBNjO
Cot bureau

Ifir. Connalley, Shfengo.

Cincinnati ADD 1 /? 1Ct«9e*
St. Paul; CleTelanar' 11 1 -

Loa Mgeiaa

f u^-'l 2
H, I, Katii^.,;^; f ^7 /

‘

Spool el Agent In Charge;

hi' it y oO « fy*

f Irv

AIR KAIL - fjPT;0lAl ZllTmff

'll Or j

lex >7-24



v
fa

ARikM

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BRFXID LETTER RECEIVED TODAX FROM JAVES ERIGIIT DEPlITJf SHERIFF.. HOPSON
.

TENNESSEE STATIHO A UAHjIN COSTODI AT
%
THAT POINT LOOKS LIKE ALVIN^KjU-PIS

AND USES THE NAME AlVll^Ui'iifefi . KNIGHT ADVISES TilAT FINGERPRINTS p|

ALVIS TURNER CAN BE OBtAlKEI^ FROM ?4-±RIIF JN M . MOOEKLAVQ ELIZA?ETHTON

TEJ^NESSEB.,'COPI OF I^OmCARTS LETTER BEINQ FORWARDED AIR KAIL SPECIAL

DELIVERI TONIGHT. COHDUCT IMMEDIATE APPROPRIATE INQUIROf. AT,HpPSOJI
.
r .• /

TENNESSEE iJLATIVE THIS MATTER

HOOVER
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15S1 First National Bank Building
El P?:so, Texas ••"

J/-rc i c<), iPZG

}.s
'

<
’

.?

.’
- , ' y* I; - v

* v, -> ^ * .3
V-*~ *y .?;<r

. Enueial Agent in Charge,

5 New York, H. Y.

De?r ri r:

Re: BRf'KID

^i.om time* a£o,/at the request of your, office, w nade efforts
to locate one Thoms 3 *gel^ Ja connection with the fibc-Ye Batter, and’

;i

the Foet Fistrees at Hot Springe, Ifew Fexieo, has frera tine to ftlssa'* .w
furnished us mil treeing;# on letters addressed ti Mrs. Leo F./Smith, of -

i.ot ; pi’ings, whose ftavghtor ie the wife of ThomsaO’Se11. It 7
V - ' ^'-7'.'--.

'
’

2 dj not kn. T7;eth*r O’Dell ha;? been located, or if it 1$ etillo/
ueeirod to locate bin, but thin nomine I received infor-etioa fren t^ei,
dost M stress at l ot Sorias concerning two letters received ;o,d«^es^4'd:;^
to ki-Gw. .u-.o 2k post nar?:ed Breakers. !**etel, V&ytor.a !Wack t priori irk

Those letters cane under seal and t!te Post kistresa apparently, ie
of the opinion that tliey are fro?? O f Dell f a wife*

,

X

% wire* . . :>>kv 4,-; ...

r ;k % ' V“>' sr /**
- •

, • ;r -•*; 4 * **.>. •» * .-a r -I t
s V •• *

If you. still dosire to locate O’Dell, 1 suggest ttyit appropriate
investigation be mde at Daytona Beach*

. j
'

? /irP^-'V*
'

v-

, , .,;
:

-/•. v;v \.v’ •
. -avy^-

.

.

;/'
•

:"' ‘
•-

.'v"
s
-
;/, " : Very .truly yours, . .?• .’•' : •.-/''V’v'

6. H. COLYIX
;
v; ••>•

D
v^k Special Agent ia Charge* .;,

v

, :.

v
• v;

?

t-m w ia : "

r. ^ *'' " ft
' 5--;? far * - - --

.

ce - Bureau ^ • -'- • - -- ^
RECORDED ,

Wimmmmm
APR 6

inon
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER'

PEFsCDW

Mr. Nathan

Time - 7:05 P.M.

Jjieiimtl trf investigation

Jhpnrfnicni of 3Juziitt

JlsBasIjUTgfcm, JL til.

March 30, 1936.

MEMOf.AKRJM FOR THE DIRECTOR

RejyLeak on Bremer Case in Cleveland*

Mr. Daughman

Chief Clark....

Mr. Clegg

Mr. Coffey

Mr. Edwards .

Mr. Egan

Mr. Fexworth

Mr. Joseph

\ Tracy .

.

Mr* MacFcrland /telephoned me from the Cleveland Office frith- refer

—

J
ence to the above matter and said that they contacted the people frb“^om^tEe
plane was secured, ihn^Sundroph Aeronautical Corporation, and they indicated
that they did not give out any information at all* They indicated when
the plane left that it was going to Louisville, since some destination had
to be shovel in accordance with Department of Commerce regulations* TChen

the plane arrived in Louisville, they had to place on the register that they
were going to Little Rock, where, upon arrival, a reporter asked them who
they vreie, etc. Mr. Sundroph, who was the pilot, told the reporter that
his passengers were merely some business men who he transported quite &
bit. Mr. Sundroph believes that the leak occurred through the office of the
'United Air Lines at Cleveland, where a contact was first made to charter the
plane. Mr. MacFarland said that at the time they were conferring with the
United Air Lines, the district manager of that company came to the office to
confer about the matter, as a result of which he advised that they had no
plane available at that time which would suffice. This man was cautioned about
the secrecy of the situation, but he sent a telegram to his Ohic^gD Office for
the purpose of seeing if a plane was available there Y/hich could be sent over
to take the Agents out. According to Mr. Sundroph, there were a number of
employees of the United Air Lines present during the district managers
telephone calls and telegrams about this situation* Mr. Sundroph said that
• hen he went over to the coffee shop to get some coffee, Mr. RalphVrroftich
of the United Air Lines operations department, came up to him and Indicated
to him that he, Sundroph, was going to have a hard time making the trip to
Little Rock on account of the head winds. Mr. MacFarland said that it appears
everyone from the most important to the lesser employees knew about the sit-uatio:

and accordingly a lot of Jmlking was done. Mr. MacFarland said that they have
not as yet contacted MrV^Galbos of the United Air Lines, for the reason that

Mr. Connelley suggested this angle be held in abeyance for thp time being.

Mr. MacFarland mentioned, incidentally, that th^UnitedPress carries

& story to the effect that the Agents of the Bureau are Supposed to have taken
two men and a woman into custody at Little Rock. He said that while he has

not heard anything about this, he thought he^ould pass the Information on
t r^ ^

to the Bureau. KeOOKDED H — H I _ 7 /> / / / / /
Respectfully, / ^ / <0

Arrt i
P. E. F0XW0RTH.

,
V

APR 1® JM

1936
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

il

wm ^

m >^ \j

°o

Transmit the following Teletype message to:

,i~ <
FBI JmiADELPHIA APRILJjJLOM AAT

SAC JACKSONVILLE -

PHONE, BREKID. RE OUR TELETYPE OF MARCH THIRlIBTH,rr . ABViaS

IF ^_AND MRS. CHARLESyiORN APPEARED IN FLORIDA ON TUESDAY,

MARCH THIRTY FIRST, AND ANY OTHER PERTINENT INFOf&’ATION WITH

REFERENCE TO THIS HATTER, SHALL I WAIT?

% * 4

i
1 • 1 4 * i

• " I

. TCTTERLI

pl&
i- •

END

,OC-^UREAq~^)

CO-FILE

CC-JACKSONVILLE

recorded
<4

APR 6 - fg3s

”Lu Lli.'.i. PJ, >• j.-

ru |? - w d 1 * ** •

I f •

i Cv JUSTICE

‘

j

hle

Approved: ,v.
/°

If Per
Special Agent in Charge



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
V

Form No. I s -

This case originated at CINCINNATI, OHIO. FILE NO. 7^45 AM
REPORT MADE AT '^ r

r .

‘i • A '*
* *’ >

DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD TOR
'

‘

WHICH MADE ;

REPORT MADE BY \ !

'

J

v
:

.>: >,*'
.. v '

- t
. t, ...

PHILADELPHIA, PA, 4-1-36 3-16-24-25-36 H. K. MOSS
'

0TmjE
ALVIN KARPIS, with aliases, FUGITIVE,

CHARACTER OP CASE- ' > >7

1.0* 1218, et al. .

»'• '-r> ./• .i *
i .

:•
•- • '/./

' ;

EDWARD GEORGE BREMER - VICTIM,
a

KIDNAPING, \ £ *:

synopsis of facts: Descriptions and general information concerning William
ElmerVlead, with aliases, 1*0* 1354, furnished Harrisburg,

^ Pa* Police Department and Lancaster, Pa# Police Department*
:

Neither Harry Campbell, Lebanon, Pa*, nor Harry Campbell, // :

Marietta, or Huntingdon, Pa$, identical with Fugitive^Campbell.

.
.

'

'.V:.
'

P. • r - •••

r

REFERENCE:' - Reports of Special Agent J* L. Fallon, Philadelphia, Pa*, V;'-.

dated S- 10-456 and Special Agent J* W# Ransom, Philadelphia,
Pa*, dated 2-26-36*

DETA ILS :
-

* \ At LANCASTER, PAV
>•.

»

v y.A V*
*?\ >:

f
'.H] & > • v

The history, description, and general infornBtibh con cerning^^^^
WilliamHlmer Mead, with aliases, 1*0* 1354, Was
to Captain William Sullenberger,. Detective Division

1

, Lancaster,’’. ^

Police Department* ~ •.
’ v - V- Aj'r -

;

?

4^ , ‘y<n

Jv.-V H

Captain Sullenberger caused a search of the files at ^
office to be made and advised that Mead is unknown to the / .

Lancaster Police Department*
.

: <
: \-s /

’

: / -

A,t HARRISBURG, Pi.,? ; { ' os •- c '•

The history, description, and general infomat ion concerning' ;
:

William Blmer Mead, 1*0# 1354, were ftimishe^ to Captain ^
of Detectives H. G* Rupp, Harrisburg Police Department* }>'** ..

Captain Rupp advised, after a search of the files in hisj'^.^;

office, that the Harrisburg Police 0epartmeht,\ had $*

- -* -v
* ’ ’ >!.* > '* U *' -,v >* .-< ;y>v *v '

X i
:

-•
- / i ' JS-'9 J

,

* i ^ •» r‘ • -
. t,.

•

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

0 3PIKS DESTROYED 7 J"76- -lopTfe APR 8 1936

f /

A/^il j;

*

a - uiNUiNr«.Ti
2 - CHICAGO
2 - ST, PAUL
2 - CLEVE1AND

1 y E.J, COUHE
2 - PHILA.

LLEY-Chi^ago, ^ Atjy| ;

V \\ V

0. t. covikhmemt miNTiNC orrici



previous record of Head,

At KAHIEm, PA‘»
, 2-9 V'- mu. • •

;
--y

Postal Clerk Charles M. Kraus advised that he is personally
acquainted with Harry Campbell, who resides* at 44 N*

. v

- :~V l

Chestnut Street; that Campbell has resided in the Community
his entire life and was positively not identical with Fugitive
Campbell* In this connection, a photograph of Fugitive Campbell V
was exhibited to Kraus, . ;.v

At LKBANON, PA*

Robert J, Light, Assistant Postmaster, and John S. Koehler
Postal Carrier coveii ng 1164 Federal Street, advised they 'were •.

not positive concerning the identity of Harry Campbell residing
at this address; that in all likelihood, any individual at this
address would be colored but stated that Agent could ascertain
this information definitely from Chief of Police Harry Sealer*

Chief of Police Harry Sealer advised that Harry Campbell, who
sometimes resides at 1164 Federal Street, is a negro; th^t Campbell
has resided in the community for the past ten years and his /

description in no way fits that of Fugitive Campbell* A photograph
of Fugitive Campbell was exhibited to Chief Sealer who stated
positively that there is no similarity between Fugitive Campbell;
and Harry Campbell, of the Federal Street address*

. i

At HUNTINGDON, PA* * v;:
.

.

‘
'• *

> , V

Assistant Postmaster A. M* Scott and Postal Carrier J* L# .V"

Glanzman, 616 N, Fourteenth Street, advised that they were *

acquainted with the Campbell family residing at Huntingdon,

Pa#, Rural Delivery #3; that this family has been residing in

the community for the past fifteen years* A photograph was

exhibited to Glanzman and Scott and each stated that Harry *

Campbell, R*D* #3, is not identical with Fugitive Campbell*/

Owing to the flood conditions, the leads at Williamstown, Pa #t

set out in the reference report of Special Agent J* W# Ransom */

• *.
;

•
’

/•tv-- ‘ f
• - ; .» •

, ; -i*. * * *».v * • < ' * . 4 * . -r r

V:

2—



was
not developed. > '%% -r A \

UNDEVELOPED LEADS.

PHILADELPHIA OFFICE at WILLIA1.©TOWN. PA - Will conduct •

'
' *

appropriate investigation to determine whether Harry Campbell

/

of Julianna Street, is identical with Fugitive Campbell in
the instant case. ^ >

’

3-



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER

?v
f ml

JTc^rral ^uresu of

£3. 0fpnrtni*tti of SJuattc*
4

•ESasIjm^fott, JL CL *

March* 29, 1936

Time;- 3:45 P. M*

Mr. Bat^hmem ..

CVof C1«rk

Mr. Co.Ta;* ...

Mr. Ed-v.-r<!.

Mr. Fo;rrrcrtli

Mr. Joseph

Pr.:.T

gj

miOP.‘;OT FOR THE DIRECTOR

RE: / Associated Fress inquiry
Vjas to movement of Agents
out of Cleveland.

$Cl

Mr. Lester

-Mr. £c'iW;er

fjLc.. Tan-, no *

Mr. Tracy ...

Miss Ca^dy.

Mr. Jpinkerton of the Associated Press, contacted me at home through
the Bureau switchboard, and stated that lie had a message from their Cleveland
office to dihe effect that a group of Special Agents had taken a plane from
Cleveland to Little Rock; that he did not expect me to tell him what they
were doing but that he would like to knov; if v;e expected any developments,
so that he could stay around and cover it. I advised Mr. Pinkerton that I

knew of no such movement and that if there was, I would probably know of it.

I asked &r. Pinkerton that, going on the assumption that there
was such a movement, not only out of Cleveland but from any point, would
the Associated Press or anyone else put anything out on it. He stated that
they would not write anything on it; that they wanted the information so that
it could be covered here in V/ashington. He stated, in answer to my inquiry,
that the information came in from Cleveland over the wire, but confidential
to them, about 3 A. M. this morning.

I advised Mr. Finkerton that I would get in touch with the office
and try to verify this information; that I would call him at his office within
the next hour or so if there was anything to the story; that if he did not
hear from me within that time, he could take it for granted that there is

nothing to the rumor.

Respectfully,

T* D. Quinn.
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JTeueral £lm-cau of ^fitltcsltgaitmt

It. Ittparintnil of Justice

. Post Office Box #1469,
Little Rock, Arkansas,

March 30th, 1936.

k/

Director,
federal Bureau of Investigation,
ffashington, D* C,

Dear Sir:

Confirming tele-
phone conversation with the Bureau (Mr* Foxworth) yester-
day, you are advised that the following Special Agents
arrived in Little Rock, Arkansas on March 29th, 1936,
on special assignment:

E. J# Connelley
Dwight Brantley

J:
- J. C. Marts

J. B. Little
- J. V. Murphy

W. L, Buchanan
L. E. Kin&nan
P. W. Hansen

- A. P. Barber
- C. £. Smith

7--W- im if

V. R. Clary
B, P, Cruise

IJOUAPR 6

V'

All of the abore

Agents may be reached by telephone through this office.

dan

ec: Cleveland
Cincinnati

Very truly yours.

Senses City
Dalles

Mllwaukas



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

r.

PEFsCDW

' * ft *,

<3fctoral Jtarcau of ^n^esfi^afion

pcpirimnif of ^Justice

^aoljinjjfon, £i. Cl.

Kerch 30, 1936.

Time - 9:10 P.M.

<5f

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Re: Bremer Case*

I telephoned the Little Rock Office and talked to SAC Fletcher,
advising^aim that press dispatches here in Washington indicate that two
women and a man were picked up at the house south of Hot Springs, Arkansas,
which was raided by the Agents. Mr. Fletcher said that there is absolutely
nothing to this.

Mr. Fletcher said that he does not know where the papers are
getting this information, but it appears that they are merely making it
up; that one of the papers down there states that two men and a woman
were arrested, while another one says that no one was arrested and the
Agents failed to get who they were looking for* One of the papers
carries a picture of Karpis*

Mr. Connelley is going over to Hot Springs after it gets dark
and talk to this Goldstein woman to see if any information can be
obtained from her*

Developments in this matter will, of course, be reported to
the Bureau either by teletype or telephone*

c
Respectfully,

P. E. F0XK0RTH.

RECORDED <& INDEXED

ApKU lajg
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
/ DIRECTOR

PEF:RLG

^jurcau of ^In&esiigatum

JT. Jlcpnrln’cnt of justice

Ptasljmgfon, ^3. (&.

April 1, 1936.

KSIORANOTM FOR THE DIRECTOR

/Reference is made^/to the letter from BartHUley,
an Attorney representing Joe| Adams, Miami, Florida, requesting
the names of certain of our Agents who worked upon the investi-

gation in Florida.

The letter setting forth the names of the Agents
has been prepared. However, Assistant Attorney General Barlow
is not in his office this afternoon but is visiting a dentist
and will not return until in the morning. In view of the
fact that ycxi desire his approval before submitting the letter
to you, I will hold it and submit it to you in the morning.

Respectfully,

J/

KEOOkd
&

INDEXED

APR 3-

t\ii rw
I

i

I



<_'• eton F. Burke, chairman

JO, ,N A. McNAUGHTON
William P. Roth

W. C. Buchanan, secretary

(-

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

^Clalifornla t\mz Haring J3oard

\
State C

Saw

215 Mari
Sam Fra

305 Chamber of Co
Los Anceu

Tanforan Race Track,
San Bruno, California,
March 21st., 1936.

Hon. J. Edgar Hoover,
Bureau of Identification,
U. S, Department of Justice,
Washington, D, C.

Dear s^ :

- y^'C
Would it be possible for you to furnish me V7ith two

original , or clear photographs of : ^
ALVIN<%AR?TS, your Identification Order No. 1218
and
HARRY^CAMPBELL

,
your Identification Order No. 1236.

' h 6

I am the CHIEF INSPECTOR for the California Horse
Racing Board and supervise the policing of all race tracks in
the State of California, and work at all times in cooperation
with your San Francisco and Los Angeles agents.

Your agent Mr. F. C. Dorwart visited me at the race
track today and furnished us with a very good photograph of
WILLIAM ELMERPtIEAD

.

I find that the greatest number of the photographs
appearing on your identification orders are not sufficiently
clear .

Very truly yours,

Alfre£/ >74-Worthington

,

Chief Inspector",
California Horse Racing Board,
Tanforan Race Track,
San Bruno, California.

RFCOKDED
&
I-V&Ti.YKfl

7 fo aj 0 !

APR 3-
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recorded
Itr.'iirrej «. i*rtMnetoa,

•

' Chief Inspector, : 'j:
- 4

California {force Racing Boerd,
Tt*n?oran Race Tree*, '

San Bruno, California,
'j|£ Vr..\ * '*«*>•

wi'*V"

I * *
;; V

- r; >•
.**•

; '/; ,r*

>'.>**
, . • r .*•

:

-S

V
/-T

/S

Dear £>irt

Thia will ackno*.ledne receipt of your letter
/ of i&rcU 21, 1936, In record to Identification Ciders

«<. ^ /— lbs, 1210 and 3236 which were prepared by thle Bureau
'( Concerning’ Alvin Knrpis and Furry Campbell respectively,

y

'

j( For your further esai stance, I s» treneitilting herewith
/'/> two copies each of the photographs of Harry Campbell and

(/ Alvin Kferpio, • :> 7- ;-W
’>

'

.

1 epprsci.-t# your *xpreesioa of eeeiet*ii©0 ©ad
cooperation in this setter.

t

x

\

\ :V.

\ a

. \ '

\
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J3ureau t»f ^fu&estigjrtion

JI. Jtkjjarinmtt of 3)usittt

Washington Field Office, Room 5252,
Washington, D. C.

April 2, 1936#

//
»

1

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D. C.

Re: ALVIN KARPIS^wi th aliases, FUGITIVE,
1.0." 1218, et al.;
Edward Ge?rgeC’3remer, Victim;
Kfdnap ing

.

:
"v >‘i -

M

Dear Sir:

I aia transmitting herewith a photostatic copy of Florida
Certificate of Title Application in the name of Chas. L'r^Brons on. There
is also attached to said/Certificate of Title Application a Combiijation
Application for Duplicate and Transfer c^TiJble Certificate#

You will observe on these papers that application was made for
transfer of ownership in the car described therein, the transfer being
from Chas. Li. Bronson to Duke^andall. It is desired that the signature
of Chas. M. Bronson in each of these documents be compared with the known
handwriting of Alyin^Jlarpis ,

Fred^arker, Duke Randall, Joseph E/^aams
and Gregory I.^’Codomo to determine whether it is possible that said parties
may have written the signature Chas. II. Bronson#

You will observe that these papers have been notarized by Irma
Robbins, and you will notice that the printed name of Duke Randall has
been scratched out of the Certificate of Title Application and that the
name Chas. LI. Bronson has been substituted in handwriting# It is desired
that the handwriting of Irma Robbins be compared with that of Chas. 11.

Bronson to determine whether Lliss Robbins could have written in the name
of Chas. LI. Bronson.

le Damnor

s

/

I am transmitting herewith registration card $870 of theDanmpx,
Hotel, Atlantic^ J/ity, New Jersey, containing the signatures R. S ^Carson and

G*.J3)PC^^iromt The signature of R. S.Carsoi^ is the handwriting of Alvin
Karpis, while that of Camerom is the handwriting of Harry Campbell. It is
desired that these signatures be compared with the signature of Chas# 2£.

Bronson in the photostats transmitted herewith.

r ^**BOKDE£)
4

'*

.
•'

i

f

^ na-Tiioy^
3 1

forth 23 JS65
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Latter to Director. April 2, 1936.

It is* requested that th^iotelJf^egi strati on; card $870 and the
photostats be returned to thi3 office as soon as they have served their
purpose

*

mi: ECS
7-63

cc - E* J* Connelley, Chicago
St. Paul
Cincinnati
Cleveland
Jacksonville

Very truly yours,

(/. M. KEITH, *

Special igent in Charge

*



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

# #90*

Laboratory Report

v

Case: Res BREKID Number: 7-576-10281-

Specimens:
7-576-10281-A One registration card #870 for the Hotel Danmor containing

the signatures R.S* Carson and G.C# Camerom# (Khow^liandwriting
of Alvin Karpis and Harry Campbell.)

w B One photostatic copy of a Certificate of Title Application
and one of a Combination Application for Duplicate and Transfer
of Title Certificate on which appears the signature of Ch&s.

M. Bronson. (Questioned document)

Examination requested by: Washington Field Office

Date received: chp 4-3-56 f;00 A#M#

Examination requested: Document

Result of examination:

SPECIAL

CASE TO BE COIPLSIED BY
NOON TODAY.

GIVE ORAL REPORT SO

MR. COFFEY.

cc -E. J. Connelley, Chicago

St. Paul
Cincinnati
Cleveland
Jacksonville
Chicago

4 , rj ^.'7 • ^;/Triv5

v-V AS.

7?l Q*/
* K

A/ -vd

j>

r- 4 ' &a c .?•

& & PlSi?r<

Examination by: Pickering(l)

%

(V
s v

J





nr/t
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST I ION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

#8902

Laboratory Report

Case: Be: EHJKID Number 7-576-lOLLl-

Specimens

:

7-67C-10LL1-A Cne registration card .070 for the Hotel Don; or containing
tho signatures R.S. Carson and G.C. Comerom. (Know handwriting
of /.Ivin Karpio and Harry Campbell.)

* B One pho tost tic copy of a Certificate of Title Application
end one of a Combination Application for Duplicate and Transfer
of Title Certificate on v?hich appears the signature of Ch&s.

M. Bronson, (questioned document)

Examination requested by: -.ashington Field office

Da£e received:

Examination requested

Result of examination

chp 4-2-26 9:00 A.M.

Docunen

t

Examination by: Major (A.E.)
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April V m* j.

-10281 •'
• V .

•> <

,’ Spatial A^ent in 7hwrr**
: ’

vfeahineton, 3, C. .

i*ar £ir»
'

,
,

'

.... ’/V •
- V. ^ *;

“ Hefowaca ta tsada to kaWratoryEaport f*MO*
In connofltlen with tits cone «ntitl«8> Bn&’JO. i - .h

-*1

In accordance . with th* atatessni contained :•-•

therein, vhofy u?a returned herwith ilia tollvnit^
•pwoitxsna, photographic aopie* of aura hawing te&n rade
fur th(» oossylotion of our filoat

r

A* Ono registration otufd ;*8?Q for the tfotel

v Dawsor ooutainiRa tha .*>l{*natury« WW* 8» .<•*-» •
.

>
- >< /r . . .. .

/ Ceraon’* e»d"0* 0* Cfsasroa"# :,i ;•>
*'" " v “ v

8* ,
0m ptatoatatio copy of a Certificate" of...v-

: Title Application and ana of a omAImUm ‘^vu;.
'

' Aj>v!M 6atfc>n for implicate and fjraaafcr of :>

;
Title Certlfionto on which fii-penra the ;,• .

oicnoturo of Chafl. W. Sronaon. ' '

-
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Form No. 1
This case ORIGINATED AT

CINCINNATI:, OHIO FILE NO. 7-43
REPORT MADE AT

CDKIUKATr, OHIO

DATE WHEN MADE

4—1—36

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

5—20—36

title’ - •A < ' - •'

ALV22T1CAKPIS |

x

with aliases - HJGITIVE, 1*0* #1218
DH. JQSEJH . Pr MORAN, with aliases, 1.0. #1232;
HAHHJrbAMPBELL, with aliases, I. 0, #1236; et al*

:

REPORT MADE BY

R. H* KLETT KG3

R

CHARACTER OF CASE •

KIDNAPING; HARBORING OP
FUGITIVES; OBSTRUCTION OF,

JUSTICE; NAT11# FIREARMS ACT#

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

REFERENCE: . ,

1935/Ford Sedan, Mbtor 1^320 ,36$_ a
purchased by Jack|O fNeal, 11-30-35
from Bauer Motor Sales, Cincinnati#
0*Neal known at B & B Loan Company
past two years. Home address said
to be 712 Front St. , Newport, Arki

Wire from Little Rock dated 3-19-36;

Wire to Little Rock dated 3-20-36# w'
9

DETAILS t AT CINCINNATI, OHIO

Agent contacted the Ford Motor Company telephonicaliyV.;'
and ascertained that Ford Motor #1,320,366 had been delivered by them
to the Bauer Motor Sales, Cincinnati, Ohio, on January 3, .1935# At
the 9auer Motor Sales, Agent ascertained that instant car had been
sold by them twice, the last time as a second-hand car,.' to Jack..

'

©•Neal, on 11-30-35. At that time 0*Neal gave his address /
2125 Gilbert Ave», and his employer the B & B Loan Company, Central
and Carlisle Aves., Cincinnati* Biis car was purchased on payment *

plan and at present O fNeal has three past-due notes totalling :

$109*00# It was further ascertained that O^Nea^ha^^jorevious . \

deaL^with the Bauer Motor Sales
. bi*

Agent oontacte
nd ascertained that

|

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES i'
'

7- 1 ^APR 2 ]Qog
" r — ——

T" Mr *>pr 9 iocs

^
Z Sv».Paul
£ DES'lKOYiim

l u«£°&i MAS 23—
£ Cincinnati



the B & B Loan Co*, that O fNeaX
was employed by them selling watches* w

Agent contacted I£r# Abe Bravennan of the B & B Loan -< .‘V

Co#
9
and ascertained that for the past two years O fNeal has been coming

in there and buying second-hand watches and taking, them out to various >•

part3 of the country and selling them; further that they have, on
numerous occasions shipped him watches to various parts of the country ^
upon telegraphic request for same#

,

O fNeal was described by Mr. Bravennan as being about
35 years of age, 5*6* tall, weight 145£, complexion dark, hair sandy*

'

right am stiff due .to an auto wreck about a year ago* Mr. Braverman
furtherotated that he was a typical hillbilly and that the last he had
heard from him had been from Bowling Green, Kentucky about February 1st
of this year, at which time he shipped him some watches, express,

collect* Mr# Braverman stated that he had 0 ,Neal , s home address and a
search of his records disclosed that the address he has is 71S Iront
Street, Newport, Arkansas* He further stated that 0 fNeal is a member
of the Elks Club at either Silver Springs, New Mexico or El Paso, Texas,
and that he had been known to associate with one Claude Boone, who,
Braverman states is presently in custody at Wilmington, Ohio, on a bad
check charge*

. ^

PENDING* ' :V
;;



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

PEFsCDW

(Sectoral ^ureau of ^nfositgaium

|lf. J=L JJrjwrintent of ^itsfice

l 3@u&l]uu}tcm, JL ffl.

March 26, 1936.

Time - 4:52 P.M.

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Re: Bremer Case.

VPA
iiC

Mr. Nathan

Mr. Toloon

Mr. Baughman

Chief CIoA...

Mr. Clegg

Mr. Coffey

Mr. Edvmrdn .

Mr. Egfin

Mr. Foxworth

Mr. Uarbo

Mr. Joseph ...

Mr. Keith

Mr. Lester

Mr. Quinn

Mr. Schilder..

Mr. Tnmm

Mr. Tracy ..

Ml»s Gandy

SAC Richmond telephoned me from Atlantic City to report~“"
the developments in the above situation, stating that a check by
the N£w York Office on Man No* 2 involved in this matter, he being
the dark man with the mustache, revealed that this man is as a
matter of fact employed by the Chase National Bank in New York,
and was in Atlantic City during the elevator strike with his
wife and daughter.

K

Mr. Richmond said that the plant in the drug store is
now working with everything in order as previously reported to
the Bureau. Mr. Richmond said that he has to leave at eleven
o’clock tonight on a bank robbery investigation up above Newark,
New Jersey, and that during his absence Agent Murphy will be in
charge of the situation in Atlantic City. Mr. Richmond said that
he will return to Atlantic City upon the completion of the investi-
gation on the bank robbery case above Newark.

Respectfully,

P. E. FOXWORTH.

Since the investigation of this matter has definitely

eliminated Karpis, and for the further reason that the drug store

people evidently are hot those that you had in mind, I suggest

that we have Mr. Richmond return to Trentpn in the event there are

no developments today, and leave the plant in charge of the other

Agents with instructions that they communicate with him in the

event of developments.

RTCOOKDED

APR 3- w-r
FEDERAL BL H rA 1 1 r.F i :: v iEDERAL BL H EAU CF I.WtSTIGAllGN

APR 3 .^36
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j.ley Bull ling
Atlanta, Georgia
April 1* 1936
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.

‘ 4

r.-ffl/u

7-3

Special ..gout in CloU^o,
Little Bock, Arktneaa ••

Doer air

i

Be: lii-.KKlD ,

;

- >

There i3 attached hereto a c6py of the report
of Special /.{jont l’Uilip K, Breed, 'Atlanta, Georgia, dated
1’ai'ch 31, 1936, which was in reference to your tels^raa
d;. tod : Brch 18, 19oC, end ny reply iBarato of the sa.'iO

Ene.

cc

Very truly yours.
... •.. ..: : •«* fO ^ •> ••
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April 1st, 1035

Special /gent in Chorea
Detroit, fcicfcigea
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

PEF : CD»Y

% o
Jeberal ^ureau of

Jhparfntent of 3fusttec

JaUasItmgttm, flL

March 30, 1936.

U K?
|

>Ir Tolson.

Mr. P.

Chic f Clerk

f ^w. ? :•*£;

I

Time - 9:50 A.M

MEMOR AllBUM FOR TIIS DIRECTOR

Bremer Case

lllll

SAC Richmond telephoned me from the Trenton Office to dis-
cuss the plant being maintained by the Agents of his office at the drug
store in Atlantic City. He said that he has five men tied up on this
plant at this time, which, with the other plants going, leaves him with
only twd men in the office, both of whom are accountants. Mr. Richmond
s:;.id that further questioning of the people in the drug store reveals
that they insist the man in question was five feet nine or nine and ahalf
inches in height, while Campbell is only five feet five inches; that, -

however, they state the photograph of Campbell is very identical with
the man who they saw in the drug store. Mr. Richmond said that the man
in question has not been seen since, and has not been back in the drug
store.

tut
d&L-CrT- v*

''-^n view of the discrepancy in the description of the person
thought to le^Carapbell, and the necessity for five men to work on this
plant, Mr. Ri'bhmoncT said he wanted to suggest that he withdraw all of

the men with the exception of Agent Erwin, who is working on the cigar
counter in the drug store. He said that in the event this person comes
in, Erwin can get a look at him and quickly change from his drug store
coat to his street coat and follow the man if possible or get license

numbers, descriptions, etc.

I believe that this action is desirable under the circumstances,
and told Mr. Richmond that he might remove all of the men with the exception
of Erwin; that, however, arrangements ought to be made for the Agents working
in Atlantic City to be advised immediately in the event this person makes

his appearance again.

APR 3- ITS

Respectfully, — 3
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Cl^Ml^ad, Olio

IV.reh SI, 19?,5,
‘ ’

%|cii?l Agent in Charge, s

ri* 4 aburgb.

Dor r .*ar: T). £*_ J?LS'

ip|§
r V>?;»

M

A

special' Agent Veils is now 'engaged on « special in.-....,

’-o: t :* --/.tlcn in co.inoo ti on Y,ith t\o Brskid c*.sc# The situation
ia t Vic, district ve c-llou to the attention of 7r # Foxworth
f.r the Vn rev:U by the vrtier rith rey rd to Special V ent 'ells,

ft rid *-r. i'oxwrth adviaud thot in view of the eTiorgency existing
in this district Special Agent 7elle should regain he r? until
sueh tine P3 it will be possible to release hin for transfer
to Pittsburgh. At this the H hot definitely irv'om how

" ^

Ion i it sight be necessary to detain Special Arent *>lJe in
this district, however, evsiy effort v?illbe mode to, have hlsi

relieved from special alignment as quickly *a possible#

7ejy truly yours.

mmM
»C-

mmM
mMM,

CC - Bureau

y-yVv.^vrrvr

?r ‘ 7:‘V/ ' J*>*. ^
/

’/
. ; i. ^Special Agent in Charge

7> v "v-4 a >».Jr •„ P-r^y
'*

P-4 )w4 K4v ;

- Xr^VpV •

"-V-.
'

IV/ •

,,. 4*.^; 'V jV 7iA

v*. v* *•

Reoohdet^
7-5*7 <cj ox?
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

PEF : CDW ^ureau of ^nficsfigafroit

uf 3JnsiIce

Jh C.

March 31, 1936.

Mr. Nathan

Mr. Tolson

Mr. Baughman

Chief Clerk ...

Mr. Clegg

Mr. Coffey

Mr. Edwards ..

Mr. Egan

Mr. Forworth .

Mr. Ilsrbo

‘ Mr. Joseph

_ . I Mr. Keith '

Time ~
- ,

J]

Mr. I.pfitcr

ME.iO.'MEUii FOR THE DIRECTOR I'Tfi'lf

pfi&f::::

.

Re: Brewer Case. 3^

'

Tr“,

^j0
I telephoned Mr. Connelley at the Little Rock Office witi refer- i

ence to the teletype from the Cleveland Office stating that the suggestion-*
—

'

-« J

had been mo.de by Mr. Connelley that the Bureau send six additional men into
that district at once to conduct investigation end work telephone taps in
connection with the follovr-up investigation in that district in this case.

I told him that while we will, of course, authorize the requested
expenditures, end will send the Agents in for him, what we particularly-
wanted to know at this time is what kind of Agents he desires for this
latest investigation; that is, men who can just work a telephone tap, or
men who will be able to take some definite snd affirmative responsibility
and action in the event of an emergency situation. Mr. Connelley said
he vfsnts the kind of men who can not only work telephone taps, etc.,
but who will be heavy enough to take the appropriate action in the event
something tangible is obtained.

In this regard, I pointed out to him that most of the men of
this type were sent into the Little Rock district in connection with the

Hot Springs lead, end consequently, the pickings are rather slim at this
time. Further discussion of the subject resulted in Mr. Connelley 1 s

stating that he will look over the men who are with him in Little Rock
and discuss with Mr. Erantley the situation in the Little Rock and Oklahoma
City districts, and see if five or six men can f t be taken out of there and
sent into the Cleveland district to cover the instant need. He said, in-
cidentally, that he would like to leave four or five men in Little Rock
to take care of any situation which might arise at Hot Springs, Arkansas.
He said that he has been talking with this Grace^fcoldstein, and while she

denies she is a contact for the gang, she has agreed to try to turn them up
for us. Mr. Connelley said that he would teletype the Bureau what Agents
he would recommend for the Cleveland need.

Hereafter when Agents are needed on^ cases such as this, I will see
that some of the new men are given an opportifcity to get some experience,
in order that the number of men qualified to perform such norlf may be increased.



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER a- f
DIRECTOR f
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, J! I Mr. Nathan

JjS&jntl ^urcau nf <3lit£i£2ftgatfmt
^

PEIl . CD.j
jit. J5. ^Department of ^Justice i

- -
^

•fBasljtngfmt, -0. ®. V

March 29, 1936.

Ti.ae - 12:37 P.M.

|
Mr.

MifcyjjlM FOR THE DIRECTOR F Mr.

r
' ‘ 1 Mr. '

' \ Re: Breaer Case. I
’
iisa

\
,r

SAC MacFarland telephoned from Cleveland to advise

port reports the plane bearing Mr. Connelley and the others has encountered

strong head winds, and is now at Memphis, Tennessee; that they are to lerve

Memphis at once, and will arrive in Little Rock within an hour or an hour

and a half.

Respectfully,

P. E. FOXTORTH.

APR 3-



/ JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
/ DIRECTOR

PEF:CDW

Time - 8:55 A.M.

literal JWcau of

P"p;uitncni of Jnsh'ce

^3as!;in£'}on, p. <5.

March 25, 1936.

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Re: Alvin Karpis.

Mr. Ppo((bm*n

Chief C7erk____

Mr. CM*

Mr. Edward*

Mr. Fo^wort’.

? Mr

I Mr. Joseph

v '.r. Ttvcy

I talked with SAC Richmond of the Trenton Office about theJLeacl^,.^

on Karpis, and told him that after his call to me last evening, I had
discussed this matter with you; that you had pointed out that you have per-

(/ sonal ^owledge that Karpis used to go into a drug store located near 10th
(Vs and the Board Walk, which drug store is operated by reliable and intelligent
^ people who know Karpis when they see him, Mr* Richmond said that the drug

store in question is al/whelan Drug Store located at Illirxds and the Board
Walk, directly across/ihe street firom the Traymore Hotel on Illinois.
I then told Mr. Richmond that you had particularly wanted to caution him
about the Atlantic City Police Department. Mr. Richmond said that he is
fully aware of the situation and tactics of the Atlantic City Police Depart-
ment, and will certainly take the proper steps arid" act in such a manner as
to offset anything on their part.

Mr* Richmond said that he and the Agents arrived in Atlantic City
about nine o f clocklast evening, and talked to both the man and the woman
in the drug store in question. They state that the person in question is
not Karpis, buV£ampbell. They state that on Sunday, this person who they
believe to be Campbell, came into the drug store and sat down and ordered
something to eat. He then paid his check and went out. This person was

about five feet and seven inches tall. Later, a dark man with a mustache
came in accompanied by a girl. They had bouillon, paid their check and
departed. Approximately the same thing happened again yesterday. These
persons; that is, the dark man with the mustache, and the girl, came in,
had their bouillon, paid their check and left.

Mr. Richmond was favorably impressed with the attitude and actions
of the persons in the drug store; that is, they are conservative enough to

say that they cannot positively state the person in question is Campbell from

the photographs, but state that if the photograph were older, the two would

appear more identical. It occurred to Mr# Richmond that possibly this dark
man with the mustache, who is about as tailgas Karpis, could in fact be
Karpis, and this is being kept in mind during the coirse of the investigation.

The Bureau will be advised of developments in this matter.
RL< OKUFD Sl TTD _ *

.

. y
‘ ~

Respectfully, /
_/
6 ’*?_/

APR 6“ l936 '^e^pSorS?^ MAR 31 [93g
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

PEFjCDW

0‘ Time - 2:20 P.M.
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literal ^Bureau of <3nfesit£aiimt

Jf. JiL department of 3Jusiu:*
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March 25, 1936.

MBDRANPUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Re: Bremer Case.

X

Mr. Nathan

|
Mr, Tol&on

j
Mr. lifiu^iunan

Chief Clerk

Mr. Cleirjf

Mr. C-,:rCy

Mr. Edwards

Mr.

Mr. Forwortb
.

Mr. Harbo

Mr. J.jyeph

Mr. Keith

.tljr. Sc.'uldti*

rr- Tamm
Mr. Tracy.

MLit tifcjldy.

\

V

. ^

SAC Richmond telephoned me from Atlantic City to reporlMbh^^"^
developments in tte /investigation of this case in that city.

'I RobertjLehman, a clerk in the drug store located across the
/ street from the Traympr^ Hotel on the Board Walk at the comer of

, ,

111! nois,\ stated _tha€ on Sunday night after 9:30 o f clock, and again Tuesday
.
at three orcjL_pck, one man came into the store, who he recognized as Campbell

) The reason Lehman recognised this man is because about a year ago, the day
1

? before the shooting scrape in Atlantic City, this same person had come into

v
the store, and after the photographs had appeared in the newspapers, he

/recognised Campbell as being that person. A yesr ago, this same man went
- into the wash room in the basement of the drug store, at which time he was
acco mpanied by a roman who was pregnant. Lehman said that this same fellow
Came into the store in the Summer of 1934* la view of the fact that
this man comes rather regularly into the store, it appears desirable to

"4

arrange a plant in the store. In this connection. Special Agent Erwin
can work behind the cigar counter in the drug store, he having worked in
a drug store in Washington for some years. Down the street a few yards
is a garage from which the Agents can maintain a surveillance on the drug
store, and where they can cover a direct-line telephone from the drug store.

On both Sunday and Tuesday of this week, the person identified
as Campbell came into the drug store alone, and left alone. On each of
Sunday and Tuesday before Campbell left, the tall dark man with the mustache
came into the drug store with a woman. On Sunday, the woman was a brunette;

but on Tuesday, the woman had a reddish tint to her hair# This man and

woman do not come into the store at exactly the same time, but the man cojdbs

in first, orders two cups of bouillon, drinks them, and then the woman comes

in, gets the check, pays it, end they depart together. On Tuesday, Lehman

got suspicious of these parties, and watche^ out the window after the man

with the mustache and the woman left, whereupon he observed them getting

into what he termed as a greyish, bluish, greenish automobile, which he

believes was a taxicab. In this c*at the time they got In were a man,

a woman and the driver. Lehman did not get the license number, be does

not know what color the license tags were, but believes it m ght have

been a New Jersey license. RECOUPED

75/.-

7?^ w "
L L

*

A.PH

&
INDEXED

1935
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federal bureau of investigation
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3/25/36Memo for the Director
\

The thing we should do at this time is to locate and interview
the driver of this cab, if in fact the automobile into which they got was
a cab. The doorman at the Traymore end various persons along the Board
Walk and taxicab drivers could, of course, be questioned, but to do so would
arouse suspicion. There are only two persons on the entire Atlantic City
Police Department who we can trust, and these two are the Board Walk detail,
Yfho have occasion to question the cab drivers and others about various things
almost every day. In this connection, it is believed that we can ask these two
officers to question the cab drivers along the Walk and others who frequent
or remain there for the purpose of determining if they noticed a car of
the description of the car in question pick up these two persons at the
time specified. Both of these police officers know about the instant
investigation, and we could not hurt ourselves any at this time by asking
them to make this one inquiry for us. We do not desire, of course, that
the Atlantic City Police have anything further to do with this matter if we
can help it, and it appears that as a matter of fact, they do not particularly
desire to have anything to do with it. The Atlantic City Police got into a
jam over the other deal, and the Chief of Police and the Captain who reported
this matter to Mr. Richmond told him this morning that anything he wanted
was all right. i

Elizabeth} Paulin^ a woman clerk in the drug store, on Sunday
identified Campbell at *the time he came in, and got so excited that she
could hardly talk when she asked him for his order.

i </-
Thqrpnly connection betv/een No. 1 Man (Campbell) and the other,

referred to a^rNo. 2 Man, is the fact tJhat "the*
'
people in the drug storebelieve

that the person already in the automobile at the time No. 2 Man and the
woman got in was in fact No. 1 Man, although they are not sure, and never saw
No. 1 Man get into the automobile in question.

Mr. Richmond said that they have to locate this automobile and
interview the driver in order to find out just what is what, after which
they are going to consider placing the plant in the drug store mentioned in
the first paragraph of this memorandum. He said that the plant will as a
matter of necessity have to be an elaborate affair, and they want to ascertain

if possible the identity of these persons before starting it.

Respectfully,^ *

. FOXWORTH.
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.Director
>Ir. Nathan
_Mr. Tolson
Mr. Edwards
Mr. Quinn

.Mr. Clegg
Division Three

.Mr. Lindquist

.Mr. Smith
Mr. Rosen
Mr. Weeks
.Mr. Soucy
Mr. Heilker

SUPERVISORS

.Files Section

.Personnel Files

.Mechanical Section

.Chief Clerk’s Office

.Identification Division

.Statistical Section,-

Techni ca %̂

Mr. Paughmnn .
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CHofCIork

Foxworth...

.Mr., Chambers

.Mr
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.Mr. Vincent
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Mr. Sheaf0 -
| ^ Joseph....

Irlr. SchUder.-.C.

Mr. Tamm
Mr. Tracy

Mita Gaudy

A memorandum as to Har

Miss Gandy ^
Miss McCarthy : £.u£r
Miss Conlon

.or. Qi.au
Mr - Ward

rdr. Schiider...:

M Mr. Tacai

Correct :dr. Tracy

Re-write maGcudy
Re-date
See me --*•«*

Send File
’**

Note and Return
Please call me concerning this

Search, serialize and route

as to Harry Campbell’s location
ui . ier of --X9 -34 -is-ttw- being ..prepared

.

E. A. Tamm - 5742.
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Post Office Box 4907,
Jacksonville, Florida.

Special Agent in Charge f

Mow York City, N.Y»

Eear. Sir:-
""

eh'tSlid

£' April 1, 1936; r ,

f:
L i

t / /x i <:
• t?S ."> ;V" I f-Yr*
• ?••. e '-71'.' Ow

-

yi „• v > . -U i

:

>
• "V8;

If >

Reference ie made to the report of Special A{ ent 7. B,

|
Dickerson, Mew York City, March 16, 1936* in which inforjactlon is

O set out that CHARLES "lUGKY'TODClAMO was believed to be located at

-v Hollywood, Florida, where he has an interest in the Ha-Ha Club, end
that he Is believed to frequent the horse tracks located near Mies:!,

* • • liOrid^.
^ A,-

0>> ;

'
V; "'•<-; '

:

v . Chief of Detectives E. D» Carpenter, Miami Besch, Florida, •:

advised Spocial Avgent I. J, Gebben of this office, that while he

^ understood that Luciano had been in Hollywood during the early part
t of the winter scoeon, he has received inforcrition to tho effect that

Y ,... Luciano Is now at Hot Springs, Arkansas. Chief Carpenter stated that

v;
In view of the fact the season ia Florida is practically finished end
the Tropical Pork Race Track will close on April 4, 1936, it la not

^ likely th-.t Luciano will return to Florida, but will go direct to

V • ••

.
Mew York City from Hot Springs.

.

« •..

-

^ (

Very truly yours, ;

ee - Bureau

^

Cincinnati
. St. Paul, '

Cleveland
... LittleRock

R. B. HATHA*,
Special Agent in Charge,

\
1

&£Cori>ei> rJ -

B. 7. Connelley, Chicago..
' * '

IKpEXEO

"
,

7
rSZ

>v. c': l -i-vVf'c }•

" *' ^ v
Apr; s - 193k

'* - ;

Jn* § 7-24-
1
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* Post Office Box $1469,
Little Rock, Arkansas,

April 1st, 1936

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D, C*

Dear Sir:

RE: BREKID

There are being forwarded to the
Bureau, under separate cover in several packages, a number of
articles and objects taken from the house near Potash Sulphur
Springs, between Llalvern and Hot Springs, Arkansas, which
allegedly was occupied by Karpis end associates* This place
was raided by Bureau Agents and others on the morning of
torch 50th, 1936*

3
41

!

'

: 9^.1

The articles forwarded are more
particularly described as follows:

. ^ RFC ;RDED & INDEXED
•u 19 Gingerale bottles

N" ^ 10 Beer bottles
2 BOaiskey bottles
2 Gin bottles
2 Quart milk bottles
1 Champagne bottle
4 1/2 pint cream or milk bottle's

1 Small whiskey glass

:a

are:
AFL 7- *32

y
Also transmitted in an envelope

A portion of * "New York Daily Mirror*

1 Conoco Road Map of the Republic of Mexico

1 Booklet entitled "Weekly Doings of Houston
Texas* Largest City and Galveston*

1 Plain. sheet of pape£ with certain.

drawings thereon
1 Road map
A portion of the "Cleveland Plain Dealer*

<y*v~
t-:V

COPIES DLSliWlLD

1 1 MAI ‘->q :• .5



DIRECTOR 4/1/36

All of the foregoing articles are
transmitted under cellophane cover*

A large black suitcase was packed
with various articles of clothing taken from all over the
house and brought to the Little Rock Office*

Agents who assisted in the gathering
of the material herein mentioned, were Paul Hansen, J* C.
Kertz, A. P« Barber, C. 0* Hurt, L* E* Kingman and Dwight
Brantley*

Extensive efforts were made to
develop latent fingerprints on smooth surfaces, such as wood-
work, mantels, furniture, light globes, bedsteds, etc*, with
negative results. Ihe apparent reason for the lack of
success in developing any prints is attributable to the fact
that the surfaces mentioned have been exposed for some time
to the elements and dust and were impregnated with dust and
dirt, to the extent that the powder on tops of tables and
entire fronts of dressers failed to bring out even any fragmentary
prints*

It is requested that the articles
mentioned herein be processed in the Laboratory for latent
fingerprints and that any prints obtained be compared with
the prints of the following named individuals

s

Alvin Karpis, with aliases
HarryOCainpbell, with aliases
FredTHunter, with aliases (fingerprint record

available at the Bureau)

.

lUltonj|Lett, with aliases.

It is requested that a search of the

records of the Identification Division of the Bureau be mada

for the criminal record of one GracejGolda$eln, age - about 90,

Page #2



DIHECTOR 4/1/36

height - 5*5", wei^it - ISO pounds, light brown hair. This
record may be located under a Hot Springe, Arkansas Police
Department number. This woman operates a house of
prostitution In Hot Springs.

In connection with this examination
there is a remote possibility that the fingerprints of Special
Agent C. A. Mahan of the Little Hock Office may be found on
the two newspapers mentioned in this letter.

I

a I am also enclosing herewith, a 1936
license #7031, issued to EdjKane, by the Arkansas Geme & Fish
Commission. It is requested that the handwriting appearing
thereon be compared with the handwriting of Subject Alvin
fiarpis.

It is requested that I be advised
whether any latent fingerprints found are Identical with
prints of any of the persons named and whether it is be-
lieved by the Bureau that the handwriting appearing on the

fishing license is Identical with that of Kerpis.

There are also transmitted herewith six

(6) latent fingerprints which were lifted by Special Agent
Paul Hansen from objects found in the east bedroom of this

house. It is requested that such of these prints as possess

sufficient characteristics, be compared with the fingerprints
of the individuals mentioned herein.

DBsdan
7-£

eo : Chicago Cincinnati
Cleveland Oklahoma City

t»,r vr** ’S4 7'.\'~rr?rr,v-v



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

#8924

Laboratory Report

Case: ; Number ^>576-10290

Specimens: 7-576-10290 A One 1936 license #7031, issued to Ed Kene, Questioned.
" B Ona plain sheet of pr.or with c.rtain drawings therco:
" A portion of a "New York Dolly Mirror",

One Conoco Road Map of the Republic of Mexico,
One Booklet entitled "tveekly Doings of Houston,
Texas* Largest City and Galveston",

One Road map*
A portion of the "Cleveland Plain Dealer",

Examination requested by:
six lifts of lrtent fingerprints.

^ Little Rock

Date received: 4-3^30 (4:00 PM ft)

Examination requested: Docunenfc^Finserprint

Result of examination: ^

y

/i^
The following articles are
case but have not yet been

Examination by fcrA3*

also involved in the
rec*di

19 gingerale bottle®
10 beer bottles
2 whiskey bottles

2 gin bottles
2 quart milk bottles
1 champagne bottle
4l/2 pint cream or milk bottles
1 small whiskey glass*

Compare latente to be developed with prints of
Alvin Kerpis, Harry Campbell, Fred Hunter and
Milton Lett*
Also make search for criminal record of Croce
Goldstein* /

cc-Chlengo
Cleveland
Cincinnati
Oklahoma City

y

|
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

#8924

Case: BREKID Number 7-576-10290

t

Specimens: 7-576-10290 A One 1936 license #7031, issued to Ed Kane, Questioned
* B One plain £ieet of paper with certain drawings thereo
" A portion of a "New York Daily Mirror 11

,

One Conoco Road Map of the Republic of Mexico,
One Booklet entitled "Weekly Doings of Houston,

Texas 1 Largest City and Galveston",
One Road map,
A portion of the "Cleveland Plain Dealer"

•

„ _ _ Six lifts of latent fingerprints.
Examination requested by:

Little Rock

Date received; 4-3-36 (4:00 PM ft)

Examination requested: Document-Fingerprint A

Result of examination:

tip • h,r ^
Examination by .‘Pickering#

The following articles are also involved in the
case but have not yet been rec f d*

19 gingerale bottles
10 beer bottles
2 whiskey bottles

2 gin bottles
2 quart milk bottles
1 champagne bottle
4 l/2 pint cream or milk bottles
1 small whiskey glass.

Compare latents to be developed with prints of
Alvin Karpis, Harry Campbell, Fred Hunter and
Milton Lett,
Also make search for criminal record of Grace
Goldstein,

cc-Chicago
Cleveland
Cincinnati
Oklahoma City

ct^

clahoma City t ..M'

0 I

9^ tyjajf' <2-

lx a***'
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Xr« 0* Fletcher, ••.
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.. . Federal Bureau of Investigation, .V ,

»

0* 8. Department of Justice, •

-V - *• /'
.-

.
Post Office Box 1469, •

?
•

.

.

. little Rock, Arkansas, -

'
- .// <

.
•

. Ret BRE3CLD

Dear Sir* v;, . ..
: \„ • .

' <

•./ •V' • ;• v ,'t

Reference is made to your letter of April- 1, 1936, covering the
transmittal under separate cover of numerous bottles and miscellaneous
paper articles which were taken from a house near Potash Sulphur Springs
on March 30, 1936, in connection with the above-entitled case.

lou are advised that the paper specimens have been examined and
a total of eight latent fingerprints and three portions of palmar impressions

•. has been developed thereon. All of these latent fingerprints have been
eliminated from further consideration inasmuch as they have been determined
to be those of Special Agents John C. Marts and C, A, Mahan. In addition,
the three latent impressions of value which appear on the six lifts submitted
with your letter have been found to be identical with the fingerprints of

.«• • v
; Special Agent A, P, Barber, v. C

On the 1936 Arkansas Game and Fish Commission License, #7031,
issued to Ed Sane, three fragmentary latent impressions were developed and

(

— . upon comparison proved to be not identical with the fingerprints of any of
I Mr. N <V;

.
the following persons*

‘ !
•

-

I

Air. Tr>lson I

Mr. t>..,.-hroaa
"~'_'

I Alvin Karpis, with aliases, #FBI-199217 • r

chief cier>. I
*'*

.

V" Harry Campbell, with aliases, #FBI-419856.
Mr. ci«g„. ;• I

’ Fred John Henderson alias Fred Hunter, #FBl-54440.

| .
Milton Lett, with aliases, #FBI-1008739.

»Ir- Edward. I . ^
; l J

Mr.

|
Upon the basis of the information furnished in your letter a search

I

Mr. Foxwor^as conducted through the alphabetical index files of the Identification

;

-r - '- ‘-ho Division but no fingerprint, record could be’ located .for Grace Goldstein, The

l

Mr- Jo,..Pb fingerprints pf^ne'Qfaef, <jolde/)’#FBI-6l9046, who is poq&bXp identical with -

I the individual hamedln ypuroletterJ were compared with the above-mentioned
•: Mr. Lcrtcr

I I

"
'. ,.0—“feE " APR 10 1228 ff iAy

pM (/> fa
I HpfBnP!! P f
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SAC Little Rock

S

ipril 10, 1936. ,

unidentified latent Iftpresdone without effecting an identification. There
is quoted below the criminal record of Grace Golde, together with her >
description, aa it appears in the file's ef this Bureau! “ •

Description! ........ -. , . , . r
, ..... T

Age! ? (1932) - Occupation! Housewife
,

Height! 5-3g ,
fationalityi Irish and Indian

Weight! 124 v ;• Complexion! fair
.‘'Build! KeditM" V. Eyesf ,/j. Gray

Hairf Dark Brown '/

A report containing' the results of » fingerprint examination of the
Various bottles will be forwarded to your office' upon completion of photographs
which are. now in the process of development*

v V; Jh connection with the
>
syboittal of these botties It was noticed upon

their receipt in the Bureau that' they were loosely wrapped in soft absorbent
cotton.* It (i possible that aa a Result of this method of pecking, latent finger-
prints way have beea piped eff of those articles during the a course of their
shipment* In addition, in one pf th« cases containing thp$e glass specimens it
was found that the bottles were piled op top of each other and that three of then
were broken* 2jt is suggested in .the future that articles bearing latent finger-
prints be wrapped la cellophane er packed in sueh a wanner that the continuous



SAC .Little Rock
April 10, 1936,

SSLS \£T uta* f *. in W few
these articles h^ing been SmittS^ t*

*® the reason for
b.lne proc,,*, for latent fingerprint, bf‘spL'S°S.S.

bO

S
t;^1“J.

0f

Very truly yours/ »

John Edgar Hoover
j

Director#

Copies tot

Chicago
Cleveland
Cincinnati
Oklahoma City
St* Paul
E* J« Donnelley,
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^Ho &t£t«r ikx»wor#
Slrvetor*
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Jjjeiitral JWcau of ^tifiesitgaium

JL Jhpiurim^ni of Justice

l6l6 FED iilRAL RESERVE BALK BUILDHIG
* KAITSAS CITY, USSOURI

LARCH 23, 1936

Air Tail - Special Delivery - Confid^^ial

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
ITashington, D *C •

Dear Sir:

*

RE: EREKID

Louis (Snipe) 'Thornton, an adopted brother of Ted
Thornton, Levada, I'issouri, T.ras apprehended by Agents near
Andersen, I'issouri, on the nidit of Larch 19# 193& in connection
with efforts to locate LiltonlLett * Thornton confidentially ad-
vised Special Agents G# H* Franklin and IT. E. Hopton on the after-
noon of Larch 21 , 193&* that he knew the source from which Agents
learned of his location and stated that it cane from. Cliarles

LcCabe, Coffeyville, Kansas# However, Thornton states he has

no bitter feeling whatever toward LcCabe and mentioned that this
individual holds the confidence of the underworld and is in a

very good position to get a line on the location of Lilton Lett#

Thornton stated also that in addition to LcCabe the
following persons usually have some idea where Lett is located#
His mother, who resides near Ylann, Oklahoma; a sister, who re-
sides about two miles north and two miles east of Lett’s home
near TTann, Oklahoma# He stated also that ClifforctiCollins, I7i chita,
Kansas is frequently in touch with Lett* *

Thornton advised further that about five weeks ago he
talked to A1 ^Sherwood, Coffeyville, Kansas for the purpose of
ascertaining whether he, Sherwood, could sell a machine gun for
him for about $250*00# At this meeting Sherwood intimated to him,
Thornton, that he could probably get in touch with Alvin Karp is*
Thornton stated he did not have the machine gun in his possession
at that time but knew where he could ..get one* He would not state
how he could do this* It will be recalled that the information
relative to the location of WilliamjhTeaver originallyp^jgme from,

11 Sherwood,
RE«>RDED A INDEXED i 'p-

|
Q 3,°j I

He further stated that information ijad come /to hpif,
.

,

" ‘ ~

from underworld sources that Tilton Lett is wanted by the Bureau
“ ::

for questioning because he has received Bremer money,*j'! H^wfigjQ .

unable to furnish details concerning this statement#

COPIES DESTIiOI'ED

H MAR 23 1965

APR 6 - MS

\



f

(

Thornton stated he feels quite certain I'ilton Lett will
_ try to get money to him when he learns that he, Thornton, is in
jail# In this connection he suggested that an Agent contact him
in about three weeks and in the event he receives any information
of value he will furnish same at that time# The Sheriff at Iola,
Kansas, took Thornton from the Jackson County Jail, Kansas City,
I is souri, on the evening of march 21, 193&* and removed him to
Iola, Kansas, to answer to charges of sale and possession of guns
stolen near Iola about six months ago#

It is suggested that the Oklahoma City Office maintain
close contact with Charles 1'cCabe and continue their efforts to
gain the confidence of this individual#

Very truly yours,

X

U

A. SLIT
SPECIAL AGELIT III CHARGE

ITEM: os

cc - Oklahoma City (Air mail. Special Delivery)
cc - Chicago
cc - Cincinnati
cc - St# Paul
cc - Cleveland

-2-



Poet Office Bo* 2118
Detroit - Michigan

S'arch 51, 1956

/ Special Agent in Charge
' Little Koch, Arhafteaa .r

Be* 8RiX.II)

Dear Sir*

In confirmation of the telegram fro*
the Detroit Office to your office dated larch 19, 1956,
plenae be adviced that 193SJFord aedon, motor #1520566,
was shipped to the Ford Motor Co^cny, Cincin5a«T7^EIo,
Pececibcr 26, 1934,

The Cincinnati Bureau Office wee cot
advised end further investigation le being left to the
discretion of your office.

Very truly yours.

WBI*:SRA

7-26 /
Co - -Bureau

Cincinnati
St. Faul
Chicago
Cleveland

H. H. Reinecfce
Special Agent in Charge

RECORDED
... <fc

INDEXED,
l V. ,

%•-
^

’

- • -v *V v

APR 6 - 1935
"
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1 X DIRECTOR
1 <

87

PHONE. BREKID. NO MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS HERE SINCE TELEPHONE CONVERSATION.
.'» «• r

• '. X •:,»;.
" • •

TODAY I FLAN ON CONTACT WITH TOMAN WHO MAY KNOW SOMETHING.' SHE IS FRIEND
'

OF WOMAN SUPPOSEDLY WITH HUNTER WHEN HE LEFT FROM HOUSE WHICH WAS RAIDED

WITH ANOTHER PARTY SUPPOSEDLY KARPIS AND ANOTHER WOMAN ON THURSDAY MARCH 26

THEY LIFT IN BLUE SEDAN AND A SMALL COUPE' NO BETTER’ DESCRIPTION .OF CARS

AVAILABLE. THEY HAVE TWO DOGS WITH THEM, ONE PROBABLY A BLACK GREAT DANE.
- '

V
'

** * * ?« - ( A- A. >• <'£' ***
r

* '1 ' *

*
'

.
' ’i ^T‘""r' ' * •*«

.

"
’»

•' * '• *<v -

’

THE NEWS DISPATCHES OUT OF CLEVELAND AND KANSAS CITY GAVE INFORMATION THAT

PARTY SOUGHT WAS KARPIS INDICATING POSTOFFICE INSPECTORS AND KANSAS STATE .

PATROL HAVE HAD SOMETHING TO SAY OF THEIR PART IN THE ACTIVITY. HAVE SOME
.

TOURIST CAMPS TO CHECK TODAY AND PROVIDED THERE ARE NO MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS

WE SHOULD BE ABLE TO GET ALL OUTSIDE AGENTS OUT OF HERE TONIGHT.
.

- '
:

END

. CONNEILHT ••

BKOOROKn & IKnixsDV
’

” >*' ‘ a ‘j/jst iV*.--' ,

.

'C X. **. •»>

OK FIB WA9IINGTON DO .ii- .

APfi 16;19j6,L:[

7- STL- !C>170-X
FEDERAL BUREAJJ Of INVESTiOAl ipw

|

' APR

^LiTC'.Cf- ’ •
•

/•



Post Office Box 618
Chicago, Illinois

Kerch SI, 1926. 1

fl|S Special Agent in Charge,
Cincinnati, Ohio.

Pe: BRKKID.

Bear Sir:

Reference is made to the report of Spe-
cial Agent Oi C* Csllan, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
dated March 18 f 1936, setting forth a list of cor-
respondents of 1ft illiazn R.fDay, #3328, formerly an
innate at the U# S 9 TTorthhastern Penitenti aryf

Lewisburg, vPenneylvania, who is an associate of
William Elmerr Mead, Day presently being confined in v

: ,,

the United States Penitentiary at Atlanta 9 Georgia*

It is requested that tho offices who , f

have received copies of this report ponduct the ap-V :
.

propriate investigation of the correspondents of
Day which are noted therein to determine if they
are also associates of William Kliner Mead and in con*

. tact with hln^ : v-v,* >/ ••

;
•• >- .

-J

Copies of the aforementioned report are
4 .

attached to the copies of thie letter for tho San
Antonio, Los Angeles, New York City, and Buffalo
Offices, these offices not having previously reoeived
copies of the same

.

1111111

*

V ’ J V '^4 f ' .H?

D. M. LADD,
"

Special A*ent

APR 6 5030 :

BCS/eho Speeial Agen

m“ APR 6 :03C
San Antonio (ene.) 8t. Paul 1

. ...

Loe Angeles (ene.) Cleveland^"
New York City (ene.) Bureau/^
Buffalo (ene.) Philadelphia.

-K
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Mr. Eg«i- ......

Mr. Foxworth .

.

Mr. Hferbo

Mr. Joseph
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Mr. "Letter

Mr-

FBI CLEVELAND MAR<Jh 31, 1936 ' 2-30 PM AH

DIRECTOR

\ . TrvcyZ-

tVGeciy.

PIIONE BREKID. SAC E» J
.

‘ CONNELLEY SUGGESTS THAT BUREAU INSTRUCT 6 MEN REFOR^ir^l

THIS DISTRICT IMMEDIATELY IN CONNECTION WITH/pLANT TD BE ESTABLISHED AT V ^

TOLEDO AND DANBURY, OHIO, PLACES MERE FUGITIVES LIKELY TO FROCEED. CONNELLEY
"

StT '
' ' ^

> '-CONSTRUCTS THAT TWO TELEPHONE TAPS BE INSTALLED. ONE ON RESIDENCE AND ONE ON PLACE

4
' /-'^ y : -x 1^, i •/• >

•n, OF BUSINESS OF JOE ROSCOE CONTACT KAN FOR TiARPIS. IN TOLEDO. AND IF ARRANGEMENTSTKARPISV IN TOLEDO , AND IF ARRAI'iGEIvSNTS

C yN BE EFFECTED^ ON TELEPHONE OF GUY; TIBBIE AN EX POLICE, AND A CONTACT OF SUB- ^
‘4 r-

... JECT KARPIS AT DANBURY, OHIO, AUTHORITY REQUESTED TO INSTALL TAPS. IMMEDIATELY WON -v

COMPLETING ARRANGFJ/.KK

LrUil/Uiii , VllAUt

NG?J.'EKTS FOrIrHIDEOUTS. INVESTIGATION NOW BEING CONDUCTED TO LOCATE X

-M SUCH HIDEOUT. CONSEQUENTLY, BLANKET AUTHORITY IS REQUESTED TO INSTALL SAID TAPS *x‘

f ,

' ;
'

Vc' --'f

|

s
. AND TO INCUR NECESSARY EXPElS3S INCIDENTAL THERETO. THREE SPECIAL AGENTS SiCULD BE S

i i INSTRUCTED TO REPORT .IMMEDIATELY TO TOLEDO 2 OF .WHOM ARE TO REGISTER AT THE COMODOR§

* J. PERRY HOTEL AND 1 AT THE FORT MEIGS. SAID SPECIAL AGENTS TO BE INSTRUCTED NOT TO ^ :

% & - /
N : : :-'c X ... d

r.

t o" LEAV1 /THEIR HOTELS ANYTHING TO IDENTIFY THEMSELVES AND TEAT THEY ARE TO BE STRICTLYT

1 T*v
'

; -
; '

. ’A ••'
•„. >1 t

%-1
-. UNDER COVER. SPHCIAL AGENTS RSPORTIfK TO TOLEDO SIOUID BE INSTRUCTED TO USE PAY 9
v, .

•
.

« ‘ - -

. . "i>\ ... r. • -
.

1

y* ,

'
...
v."

. , ...
^ S

^/TELEPHONES IN CONTACTING SPECIAL AGENT E J WYNN AT HILLREST HOTEL TOLEDO. THREE . f| £

k v4 SPECIAL AGENTS ARE TO BE INSTRUCTHJ TO REPORT CLEVELAND PENDING PERFECTION TELEPHONE 5

f

TAPS. THIS OFFICE SHOUID BE AUTHORIZED TO CALL ON DETROIT, CHICAGO AND BUFFALO OFFIC'

,k£.*
.. FOR FIREAJS'S, AUTOMOBILES AND DIAL RECORDERS MIGHT BE NEEDED WHEN PLANTS PERFECTED.'
• -/.A y.~\ b-X":

'

•

•;>. ALL PERSONNEL OF CLEVELAND OFFICE NOW BEING UTILIZED ON TSPe ^2A€Er~~ApYl!5s tbmDlim
igm ' i

"

1 fJr Tr recorded & mi5iix^x 74kr- 7 0233.,
NAMES OF. SPECIAL'AGENTS BEING. INSTRUCTED REPORT T0M90 ANH^JIEV®LAl^,~tjpON.fR9^^

pgg?/£tgE
- NAIffiS OF. SPECIAL AGENTS BEU^, INSTRUCTED REPORT TOLEDO AND-KJLEmA^^JJPpNUIN

;4PFl?xH
piM.. ; ;v.. ,

sac s J
. v.i ;r<vr4

, *>- •»>

»•'

CO.- CHICAGO, CINCINNATI, 3T PAUL* AND K J



/?

c
c
ii

dp'

v> r ;'

:= J

4
Poet Office pox 618
CMergo, Illinois

/ •.. .

44

j-. 1
.

i'

4
'

' {

K6r©h 31, 193#* :

W .

.i'J - 4 :
- *

!./
'

v,
,
Special Agent la Charge,

'

v^' v
: Buffalo, Ilew fork* --V A;--. ‘

.

4; /\
*

' ‘
' '''

Bet BR3KII).
::

/ ‘V •'*'' '

' ^ a. -.•A : ' wr " >"•-
,

pool* Cirt V ..’ /' V.
?” V

4

‘

4; i« pad* to the report'’ ©<4*
‘ Special Agent la Charge Dwight Brnatloy, Cklehoae City,

'
*•}

:: : Oklahoma, Bate! Karoh SI, 1926, and particularly to Beg© < ’>’<
.•

1 B thereof, a copy of which was furnished to your office* :
.

This report indicates that on BOcartbor 8f, l$s£, two ' -•

Rss.ll peokugGs ware received at Tulsa, one i-elng addressed
to J£e*s. Poorl l./Flenne^on,, 810 fouth r.oekford /venue, • -

j.
• ••••• i 'falsa, Ofcl&fcoffa/ from E* J.l potter, 700 Lfcfsyette /.venue, •

A ••/

^
• Buffalo, Ue© York, the other pack®go being eddressea t© -

\?.yy i ’ tytflss Pearl L^(cewpbell, «lth the return address Hrsi c* E«
' ‘

^Pope, Ci Brcncflck Boulevard, Buffalo, Ilea York. ' -

fj4 a. • ~ It is requested that you determine th©

•

identity pt thee© individual© ©ad their connection with :.

the Ct-tspbell family, it appeari|g that these persona ar©

,

regular correspondent© of peerllcampbell* ~ -

'

, ,
>U

;

ii-. .
V> - 1

,

;

'
*

4f

\

V;: 4 4v;
v

”44 T®17 truly your©, ' _
' •/'

I'
pcs/abe Special Agent In charei^. ' •'• ••"•••pCS/©h© ,

;44^A>

Cincinnati .
^exed

4 Chlahoma City.

f v

FEDERAL ,; t: i u-TI CATION

APR 3 A. ;\1.
"

,

* } ‘‘r

V.
^

'V
:

r

’ v ’
:

C . J TTiCE
'

..r% 11
,

>
. ii

-rt

r— m



Poet Office Sox 818 ' VA
cuioeeo, Illinois ^ £s»

•/••• '

.

*' l»rch 81*

* 7- syc -
1

o V
INDEXED

| y .•
r
••::••, ...•' . •.•-

Special Agent la Charge,
Cincinnati* Ohio.

APH ' 3^1 836; -7>

M\T Of J S i 'C£

Deer Flri

Ea: mmn.
APR 141932 ,

fc-r file

I

-:
- Peferoncc Is »«Je to the report of Special :

Agent P. C. FiTtn, Chicago, Illinois, d&tod febru&ry *8, 1P38*
‘

«hich eots forth lends for the Cincinnati, Detroit, vllsnukso,
St, Penl, end Chicago Offices to conduct investigation concern-
ing various telephone colic end tologrray. aide fron tolephonC
nvesher Kcvt.de 6563, listed to 1'rs, Luclllo fioonci!, &AB rllcox
r.trect, chlceco, Illtnote, f

-,V V The report of special /gont g, J. gynn, Clove- .

lend, Chic, deted Kerch f?4. Its®, contains Information that
thtt Hide* of ChestCM he, fomer Toledo hoodlum, id one Edith

'

Kerbs, *ho resides «t 5660 Eroedwny, Toledo, Ohio, telephone
number falbridge £519, which ie elno the tolspbone nuwber of
Captain Tlolnoy of the Toledo Police tepsrtsaent, Farther Infer-
nation oes tontained In the report of Agent *ynn that Edith
KnrVe tea recently teen absent from Toledo, and it was thought ,

that aha wro ao&ovhere in Florida} however, who recently appeared
in Toledo, and It »ea not definitely knorn where she ana during
her absence, *. y. ; .• 7' -W.,

• I It Appears that adith Kerbs is not identical
with the Kolonpterks referred to in the reference report of
Agent Suren, had it Is therefore suggested that the lends set -/ -*

forth id ths report of Agent Curon net he covered at the present
time end that the same he held in abeyance until further ^nfotwa-

tlon la obtained concerning the identity .of Helen ifrrke and bar;..-

posaibla connection with the fugitives in this ccaa, Thl » lae.’-v

ferastion might possibly he secured in the future Ineamue i as a
telephone tap has been placed on the telephone of John B* Daven-
port at Kinneepolie, Minneeotc, from which telephone the tele-
phone number Nevada 5563 at Chicago, Illinois, was called on No-
vember 0, 1038, It le possible that further telephone calls

V‘”.<



ft

\\

al£ht bo ts-'Jo ta tliia nudber frea tfco Davenport * phone wfcloh
'

would Iniieato Kolsn Itorke* possible connection with tbie . .
.

cose. Cy following tills procedure, it Is believed that «moh v ;

;

unnecessary Investigation son be avoided.
- v "/ -•••

•

!

Very truly yours,

PCS/ehO
7-8S
CCi Cleveland

St. Paul
Bureau-^
Detroit
tfllweuiree

D. *?. 1ADD,
Dpeclel *gant in Charge.



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER

P i F : CD77

Time -

Jfetont
I
^urcau of ^nfosirgattmt

JI. Jhpadment of $vtzikt

33fos!|tug:toit, JL <E*

March 31, 1936.

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Re: Leak on Publicity in
Bremer Case.

Tracy...

lues Gjmdy.

Mr. BauKhroan

Chief Clerk

Mr. Coffey
j

Mr. Edwards ‘

Mr. Egan I

Mr. Foxworth I

Mr. II»rbo
;

Mr. Joseph
j

Mr. Keith
j

Mr. Jester

ws x

' During a telephonic conversation with Mr. Connelley at Little
Rock, Arkansas, I mentioned the inquiry which the Cleveland Office is
making relative to the above matter, advising him that SAC MacFarland
told me that he, Connelley, did not think that certain inquiries should
be made in connection with the matter. I pointed out to Mr. Connelley
that what you want in this situation is complete and correct information
as to the names of the ranking officials of the organizations with which
persons who gave out this information are connected.

Mr. Connelley said that at the time he told Mr. MacFarland
this, the publicity relative to Karpis had not broken in the Arkansas
papers, and the newspapers had only rumors, unconfirmed, of someone
they thought were Federal Agents proceeding by plane to some undisclosed
destination. However, since the publicity has broken in papers all over
the United States, and since we have conducted theJpaid without success,
he said that there appears to be no reason why this inquiry can*t be
carried out completely.

Respectfully,

P. E. FOXWORTH.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Form No. 1
This case originated at CINCINNATI, OHIO FILE NO. 7-3 DND

REPORT MADE AT

ATLANTA, OA.

DATE WHEN MADE

4/1/36

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

4/1/36

ALVD^KARPIS, with aliases - FUGITIVE, I* 0,

#1218; DR. JOSEPH V? MORAN, with aliases « FUC

ITIVE, I. 0. #1232; EARRy^CAMPBELL , with
aliases » FUGITIVE, #1236;-at-al_

REPORT MADE BY

PHILIP M. BREED;

msmar harborino of •

FUGITIVES; OBSTRUCTION OF JUS-

TICE; NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT.

EDWARD GEORGE-'BREIffiR - Victim
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: /

N« W/; Hendrix, Superintendent, Western ^ , ; .

Union Telegraph Co*, Atlanta, Oaij
the proper person to whom a
should be directed to latroduce^certif-' .-A

"% J

icate of destruction of original te^e-*,! - .• .

grams at the Ocala, Fla., office o*
*

Western Union Telegraph Co*, for November,'^’

1934.
- P - <A tv

,vy

REFERENCES

DETAILS*

Report of Special Agent B. F. Fitzsimons, Jacksonville,

Fla., March 30, 1936* - •' - - : . r .

Agent called the office of the General Manager of the

Western Union Telegraph Company, Mr. H. C. Worthen, Atlanta, Ga., by
telephone, and waa advised that Mr. N. W. Hendrix, Superintendent, ia

the proper person to whom a subpoena should be directed to testify to

the destruction of the original telegrams of the Ocala, Fla., office

for the month of November, 1934. '
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Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D*C*
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Dear Sir:

EREKID

^ With reference to the letter from the Kansas City Office

K / to the Bureau dated Kerch 10, 193&# and Bureau telegram dated b
f

ifp Kerch 12, 193^, this is to advise that on the night of Inarch 18#
^ j

\ 1936, Spec^^AcentWjEs Hopton, in accordance with telephonic

^ J .» a request him at the Walker Drug Store, Picher,

J k ic Oklahoma, stated that he had been with Ton^Kill,

5
V 4

^V
* °£ Kansas, practically all of that day and had

/ VA nk/accompanied Hill to Kiami, Oklahoma, for the purpose of having
v v ^ Vf him arraigned and getting his bond fixed at a low figure in order

^ that Hill could furnish sane* He stated also that^he^ succeed ed pi
v postponing the trial indefinitely*

• ^ ^ rn j r\^ C\ j?

. ^ k pp 9 — ,93B RECORDED & INDEXE^^^_^D / lO ~
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Ain u lw As has been previously stated indictment , :

was returned against Tom Hill in Hiami, uklSnoma^aeveral weeks
1

ago forjossessing stolen propert^^^^j^addition to ap^etixig ^06 *
** •

Hill, asstatea above^TdF^wHIch^^JJJsJaijed he expects to
receive information ftrom Kill concennn^Kafpis Snd^ Campbel^^^^^^
stated he eliminated all suspicion by telling Hill- that he

^

could turn a couple of large diamonds to exhibitors in the motioi^*
picture industry and if he. Hill, could put him in touch with the
boys, moaning Karpis and Campbell, he would put the proposition
to them, and in thai^ranner they all could make a few thousand

ji dollars apiece*|m^tated that Tom Hill informed him he last
~ saw Karpis and Campbell about seven months ago at which time they

d stopped foi^^fewmoments at Hill’s airport in South Coffeyville,
Oklahoma^mHl^l^baid he was unable to ascertain where the Subjects

Xqf had come from or where they were going at that time* He stated
that Tom Hill did not say anything ton&m about any effort on his

Jb
f

part during the last seven months to g^t A touch with Karpis or^
i r

Campbell nor did Tom Hill say where he might contact them* He in-
DErfP'lvOYHp^^CR^e^ that he has not attempted to reach them inasmuch as he has

• .Ii ^ t m i __ a_ m . j 1 . *r _ _ _ __ * • _ • _ • _ * ^ _ • 9

u»A gq 1965
interest in the boys, especially in view of his recent conviction

A o 3
at in^0p en(f[enC0# Kansas, which he blames , to a great extent, on
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tioned to hla the following contacta of Karpis and C >bell t] U
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which he woi^ld locate them if he were interested in doing sot

"Red"^enderschota, Peoria, Illinois, exact address
unknown# As stated byflHHvthis individual formerly worked
for Tom Rill at his ai^o^^n South Coffeyville and is now living
in Peoria, Illinois* According toflHHV Tom Hill told him that
Hcnderschott frequently harhors Kaipi^eHa Camphell at his place
in Peoria, for which he receives a substantial sum of money from
them#

4>7o

blA

An individual by the nemo of Yfimbish, who is colored and
reported to be a shrewd lawyer in Chicago, Illinois, is supposed
to be an important contac^ofKarpis and Campbell when they are in
the vicinity of Chicago#JHHV stated he has met Wimbish and
know^ he owns some large holdings in the state of Oklahoma#

Jack Starr, Shreveport, Louisiana, is supposed to be a
^cojrtact of the Subjects# His exact address was not furnished by

However, he mentioned this party has a criminal record
^anoMLsiknown to be engaged in various criminal activities# He

stated that Jack Starr is a nephew of Henry^tarr, who was a notorious
bandit in the Southwest# ~

An individual known as' "Chick”, whose address is J20 College
Street, Jackson, Mississippi, was mentioned as a contact#

George Eason, Riverton, Wyoming, is supposed to be a
contact for the gang#

He stated an individual known as "Virginia" A who operates
a rooming house or apartment hotel called Virginia’s Place, located *

in Duluth, Minnesota, is a spot where Subjects spend a little time
when in that vicinity#

•
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J^C^^urray, Box 352# Sand Springs, Oklahoma, was men*
tioned b^fljjH^Bts a likely contact for Karpis end Campbell#

He stated that the gang, when in the vicinity of Tulsa,
Oklahoma, would get in touch with Ray Watson, through his sister
Mildred Watson, who resides at II4I8 East 6th Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma#

laims to know Ray and Mildred^watson# He stated also he
aved information from Hill That ^_red headed girl^name unknown,

address 3*5 South Frisco Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma, £s a girl friend
of either Karpis or Caupbell# He stated %bds girl gives steam baths#

Willie I&son, 120 L#A# Street, Durant, Oklahoma, was
mentioned as a contact of the Subjects# -

*
Mention was made also of Mrs# Katie Shepard, who spends

a great deal of her time at the Annex Hotel, Tulsa, Oklahoma, and



‘whose grandmother ovms a farm near Bentley, Oklahoma# With re-
spect to this individual it is noted in the report of Special
Agent Paul Hanson, Oklahoma City, dated 8-^4.-34 thatJ
Miami, Oklahoma^ informed that Catherine)fehepard is a xubceiy com
of the Barker Karpis gang. As noted in the Summary Report of
Special Agent Paul Hanson, Oklahoma City, dated 2-26-36, Catherine
Shepard, 51&k East 3rd Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma, is presently being
used as an informant of the Oklahoma City Office.,

Street, Jop
mentioned the name of Les VanCleave, 2521 East 7th

, Missouri, as a possible contact of Subjects.

He advised further that TgpiHill stated to him that he
hfirl been propositioned bv_Kansas Authorities that he would not
spend a sinpOe day in jail if fte would tell where Karpis TintT
Camplrell are presently located.

also advised that the gang formerly dropped into
Picher, Oklahoma, and would put up at the Connell Hotel, which
is owned by Tom Hill and operated by his cousin, nRedft

)^iiill.

tated that he is so sure he can locate Karpis and
Campbgll^hrougfi the above individuals that he would be willing to
guit his job with Warner Brothers . at which place he makes $5*00
per day, and start out in his own automobile end locate them in
order that he might receive the sum offered by the Bureau for con-
fidential information relative to their location. However, he
stated he would expect the Bureau to pay his expenses

f which he
figured would be $1x5700 per week for a period not to exceed six
weeks. In this connection he stated he would agree to let an
Agent accompany him or keep in touch with him at all times#
Y/hen asked how he would go about locating Subjects he stated he
would first go to Shreveport, Louisiana, then to Jackson, Mississippi,
Peoria, Illinois and Chicago, Illinois and make connections with the
above contacts#^ . •

./.:•••

There is some doubt as to whether sincere
in his statements in view of the facj? he is Biow^T^b^somewhat
of an unreliable although shrewd individual who was formerly the
legal advisor and fixer for the Barker-Karpis gang, and also in
view of the fact that he requested Special Agent Hopton to contact
him at Walker's Drug Store in Picher, Oklahoma, which place, as ;

noted in report of Speoial Agent Paul Hanson, Oklahog^Cii
dated 8-28-3Uj has been previously mamtj£ned b»H^|| from
information furnished to her by her husband, as oeingfi^ontaot
place for members of the gang. Notwithstanding this it appears



) t

advisable fbr the various offices receiving copies of this
^ letter to conduct appropriate investigation in its districts
to determine vdiether Karpis and Campbell may be in touch with
the individuals listed above#

Very truly yours#

tt. a* surra
SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE

YtfELIjos

cc - Chicago
“^Cincinnati
Cleveland
St# Paul
New Orleans
St# Louis
Oklahoma City
Denver
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TO ALL FIELD OFFICES

April 1, 1956,

RE : BKEKID
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For the information of all field offices and the Bureau,
ing complete description was secured yesterday from a

al informant at Youngstown, Ohio, of subject ALVlNyKARPIS

Age
Height
’/eight

Complexion
Beard
Hair

Eyebrows

Eyes

Teeth

Ears

Face

Appears to be 25 or 26

Appears to be 5 r 10" .or 11"

135 to 140 pounds
Light olive, fair
Light, no stubble
Muddy blonde (combed straight back)

Medium low sideburns
Regular, no scars noticeable over
eyes
Bluish gray (l/2" distance between
eyes and brows)
Regular; repair work noticeable in

front
Nothing unusual noticed about ears;

no scars
Regular; nose not too large; face
appears to be pointed* Medium length
neck. No prominent Adam’s apple. .

Most fesembles Kansas St* Pen* photo
=£1539* Si7© of neck 14>* Cheek bones
medium hirrh* No scars noticed on face
neck, or head. No moles. Mouth - has
small lips, thin; downward droop at

corners.
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Ams

Shoulders

St om?ch
Dress

ui

Speech

Jewelry

Habits

- 2 -

Lonz slender hands, small effeminate;
nails well kept and clean.
Slightly stooped and round; walks with
fast, lon^ steos, r: nd slouches.
Flat; belt size 33; l^r^o hips,
Tears size 7 hat, usually blue or brown
snap brim felt; we^rs three-piece suit,

blue, gray, or brovn double-breasted, al-

v:ay s v/e11 pressed; wh i t e sh i rt ,
soft

collar, multi-colored ties, four-in-hand.
Sometimes \-'Oi rs co-hide lumber jacket with
zipper. Never been seen wearing /gloves.

Carries extra suit, clean underwear and
shirts in black, Gladstone baj, Carries
light brovn zipper bag under loft am.
Natural, soft voice, uses fairly good
English, good conversationalist, never
calls person by correct name. Refers to

person by some place or incident,
Tears fair size solitaire diamond ring
in gold mounting on rinr finder of left
handi Square f?old wrist watch, leather
bandj left vrrist*

Smokes Chesterfield cigarettes (one pack
per day)

;
drinks canned beer and expensive

whiskey; gets drunk; never talks when drunk.

Does not use narcotics.
Roads all newspapers, buys large number at

a time. Reads Arrosv, ’%stum Story,
Detective Story, and Truo Story Magazines.
Goes to movies fr .quontly; any tync show.
Goes to night clubs; does not dance, but
sits and drinks. Actions natural; drinks
boor and whiskey straight.

'— Desires female company regularly and likes
to ra£ul them.
Gambles - dice and poker, especially with
friends. Favorite is dice.
Favoritv^foods - steaks and chops ana all
vegetables,
Usually stays at tourist camps when travel-
ing. Stops frequently at beer joints along
road while traveling and at rest rooms.



3

"I

Hearing
Eyesight

Likes fishing and hunting.
Likes Plymouth and Buick automobiles, blue

or black. Good automobile driver; drives
fast. ITow drives a 1936 rod Buick sedan,

Arkansas 1936 tag in name of C. O.nSullivan;
radio in car* V

Is poor shot with .22 rifle. (informant
thinks he carries .45 auto-loading pistol
in zipper bag.)

Cleans tooth and bathos regularly

*

No vCnoreal disease of any kind apparent.
Likis baseball and boxing. Interested in

Joofcewis, and attends boxing matches.
Good
Good (’Tears gold frame, rimless

,
octagon

glasses at all times.)

JPM/EJ3
CC - Bureau

^

Very truly yours,

vjr/p. Ifec^ARLAOT
Special Agent in Charge

~v
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ing thatMr* Connelley telephoned me from Little Rock, stating that I

Agents Hurt, McNulty, Smith and Murphy have departed for ClevelandfTbt£Iter~ *

and Mertz have returned to the Dallas Office with their automobile and
equipment; Agent Barber left at three o f clock for Milwaukee#

-s Mr# Connelley said that one thing which he particularly has in
mind is this: They are having Special Agent Frank Smith of the Oklahoma
City Office come over there for the purpose of establishing a contact with
Dutchjf'Akers, Chief of Detectives at Hot Springs. He said that thgrPost
Office Inspectors have Jo^inderson of the0[ansas State Police ov€r at
Hot Springs, and they are depending almost entirely on what Anderson can
produce. Joe Anderson is acquainted with and friendly to Dutch Akers.
Mr. Connelley said that Agent Smith, in addition to being a good friend
of Dutch Akers, is also a good friend of Joe Anderson, and Joe Anderson,
who is rather talkative, will undoubtedly give Smith everything he gets
even before he gives it to the Post Office Inspectors#

, .

1
With reference to the situation of this fellow,Rochet in Ohio,

Mr# Connelley said that the Agents and the Post Office Inspectors have J

Rochet under observation, and he is to be taken shortly into custody#

He said that while there is an automobile in the garage at the house,
there are no indications that anyone is in the house with the exception
of Rochet, although a possibility exists that Milton Lett/^night be there#
Rochet is one of the contacts of Clayton -fB.all , the informant who gave us
the information resulting in the investigation in Hot Springs#^V;J

I asked Mr. Connelley what he Jtntended to do wiWze^zer, who
is the airplane pilot who flex/ Karpis andOcampbell right after the Atlantic
City affair. He said that he was talking With MacFarland relative to this
man today, and MacFarland said Zetzer has given us absolutely nothing that
will hurt himself, and it appears that he does not intend to do so# Con-
sequently, Mr. Connelley said he had in mind asking the Post Office Inspectors
if they want him# If the Inspectors do not want him, we will put him in the
status of a confidential informant, and turn Mm out to get certain in-

formation, wMch, of course, he will not get# We will get rid of him in

this manner# However, Mr# Connelley said that he believes the Post Office

Inspectors will file on him if we turn Mm over to rthenn ~~7 “
...

7-574 -m±L *
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Memo for the Dii^ector -2

Mr. Connelley said that he will get the Oklahoma City and
Kansas City men out of there just as soon as possible. He said that he

plans to get out of there tomorrow possibly by airplane for Cleveland,
stopping off at Cincinnati to fix up the ratings. Of course, the Bureau
will be kept advised as to the movements of the Agents and of Mr.
Connelley.

Respectfully,
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Sen* theJollawing menage, subject to the terme on back hereoj, which are hereby agreed to

\

A OKLAHOMA CITY OKLA 12*30 PM
APRIL 1 1936
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R H COLVIN
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
US DEPT OF JUSTICE
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1443 Stanford Building
Cleveland, chio
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April 1, 1936

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

i'cxworth

|
Mr. Hitbo .

1 Mr. Joy?rh

* Mr. Keith

• 7*:rAyr

'^e-^Bremer Case.

I contacted Mr* Connelley in Little Rock with reference to'i Ls
selection of Agents to be sent to Cleveland to assist inI the investing lion
in that district, "&nd pointed out to him that he has -selected Agent BsrDer
of the Milwaukee Office, and Agents Hurt and Coulter of the Dallas Office.
In this connection, I told him that to take Agent Barber from Milwaukee would
leave SAC Peterson with about one or two men In the office, and to take the
Iwo Agents from Dallas would leave a very few men in the district, thus
materially crippling both of those offices. I suggested, therefore, that
possibly Agent Madala of the Louisville Office could take the place of
Agent Barber, and one of the Agents from Chicago, possibly Boone or Arms,
would take the place of one of the men from Dallas. Mr. Connelley said
that there is no reason why Madalacannot take the place of Barber, and
stated that he would like to have Agent Arms rather than Boone from Chicago
to take the place of Coulter. There will be four men left in Little Rock.

Mr. Connelley said that he is going to remain in Little Rock for
another two or three days, stating that this Grac^) Goldstein, while agreeing
to give us information if possible as to the subjects or their contacts, has
not in his opinion told us all she knows aboup this matter. Mr. Connelley '

said that ifn^Post Office Inspectors and Jo^Anderson have some man over in
Hot Springs who they are questioning about this matter, end the indications
are thay the Chief of Police at Hot Springs and this prostitute went out
to thisrhideout of the subjects and got their clothing, etc., after they had
left, This possibly accounting for the lights having been seen in the house
on either Saturday or Sunday night.

Mr. Connelley said that Agents Barber and Coulter would get out
of their for their respective headquarters today.

f

Time - 9:48 A.M. w .

I telephoned the Louisville Office end instructed that Special
Agent John L. Madala get out of there at. once and report to Mr. MacFarland
at Cleveland for assignment to this investigation^

fC-

,

r '-’2
PyJTrfime - 9:50 A.M. tehiUOKPSD & INfiffXSD ^

-

S*7 6. ^ /0300)L.
LA ff-'/A FEDERAL f’JiXUJ ( F INVESTIGATION

1 a y<K0//*(> I telephoned the Chicago Office and inftructed that Special Agent

*4 L. W. Arms get out of there and report to Mr. Mac fct’^pce.

P. E. FOXKQRTH . , ^


